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COMMENTS ON WABASH VALLEY POWER ASSOCIATION 2020 IRP 

 

I. Introduction and Executive Summary 

Tipmont Rural Electric Membership Cooperative (“Tipmont”) is one of 23 members of Wabash 
Valley Power Association (“WVPA”).  Tipmont is pursuing withdrawing its membership from 
WVPA and potential exit from full requirements electric service because it believes that doing so 
will allow it to better serve its own 28,000 cooperative members and customers.  In recent years, 
Tipmont has determined that WVPA’s motivations and interests diverge from those of Tipmont 
such that membership in WVPA may not be in the best interests of Tipmont and its members. In 
particular, Tipmont believes that it can better manage electric power costs for its customers and 
provide those customers with a greater mix of energy supply from new technologies, including 
from cost-effective distributed generation resources.  By Tipmont’s calculations, its members are 
paying approximately 30% more for power under WVPA’s rates than if Tipmont were free to 
negotiate alternative power supply contracts.   
For these reasons, Tipmont is pursuing terminating its membership in Wabash dependent upon the 
determination of a reasonable exit fee that compensates WVPA for “stranded costs”—investments 
made by WVPA to serve Tipmont’s load that it would have expected to recover by virtue of 
Tipmont’s membership—based on the date of exit.  Tipmont is litigating with WVPA before the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) with respect to determination of the 
appropriate amount of an exit fee. Tipmont’s final determination of whether to exit depends upon 
the outcome of the FERC proceeding because Tipmont cannot determine whether it is 
economically feasible to exit until it knows the rates and terms of exiting.  At this time, WVPA 
contends that Tipmont’s exit fee should be $236 million based on its calculation of stranded costs.  
Tipmont disagrees with WVPA’s calculation1 but notes that, if it were to be believed, it implies 
that, should all members of WVPA seek to exit at once, WVPA would apparently contend that it 

 

1 Tipmont contends that Wabash’s proposed exit fee goes beyond making Wabash whole for its 
commitments to serve Tipmont under the wholesale contracts and improperly seeks to charge 
Tipmont inappropriate additional amounts for (1) costs arising from commitments made by 
Wabash that do not relate to serving Tipmont under the terms of its membership contracts and (2) 
investments that Wabash projects that it will make to serve Wabash’s other members after Tipmont 
has exited.  The parties also dispute whether Wabash’s projections of market prices for capacity 
and energy in the FERC proceeding are realistic.    
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was owed $3 billion in stranded costs,2 which, from Tipmont’s perspective, casts serious doubt as 
to the economic viability and operations of WVPA, given that it publicly reports assets of 
$1,285,065,000.3   

Until the amount and terms of the exit fee are determined in the FERC proceeding, Tipmont’s 
status with WVPA is up-in-the-air.  Tipmont is currently a member, but it may or may not be a 
member of WVPA in the future.  Regardless, Tipmont has a direct interest in the matters reflected 
in WVPA’s 2020 Integrated Resource Plan (“IRP”)—either with respect to the wholesale rates it 
will pay for the purchase of electricity from WVPA as a member or with respect to the effect of 
WVPA’s resource management decisions and its consequences on calculation of an exit fee.   
Because of its continued interest in the planning and assessments made by WVPA, Tipmont has 
engaged in a close review of the IRP.  Tipmont received notice of the submission on November 1, 
2021, pursuant to 170 IAC 4-7, and a copy of the executive summary from WVPA’s counsel.  Prior 
to the submission, Tipmont was not extended an opportunity for input or comment.   
With that background and explanation of Tipmont’s unique perspective, Tipmont offers the 
following comments on WVPA’s 2020 IRP, submitted on November 1, 2021,4 to the Indiana 
Utility Regulatory Commission (“IURC”). 
Tipmont has the following five primary concerns with WVPA’s 2020 IRP: 

1. WVPA’s 2020 IRP overlooks important developments within its own membership, 
including the potential withdrawal of Tipmont; 

2. WVPA’s 2020 IRP presents inconsistent assumptions on avoided costs and future market 
prices; 

3. The 2020 IRP presents information that conflicts with WVPA’s position before FERC in 
the matter of setting Tipmont’s exit fee; 

4. WVPA’s 2020 IRP is inaccurate given known Midcontinent Independent System Operator 
(“MISO”) wholesale market developments in recent years; and 

5. The 2020 IRP is incomplete in its assessment of risk of generation ownership and long-
term contracts. 

In addressing these issues, Tipmont has identified certain questions as to which it believes the 
Director should seek a response from WVPA to better enable review of the IRP. Tipmont submits 

 

2 See Tipmont’s Wabash Valley Co-ops: Projected Stranded Cost Calculations, attached as Exhibit 
A.   

3 Wabash Valley Power Association, Who We Are, Fast Facts, https://www.wvpa.com/who-we-
are/fast-facts/ (last visited Jan. 29, 2022).   

4 WVPA 2020 Integrated Resource Plan, Nov. 2021, available at 
https://www.in.gov/iurc/files/WVPA-2020-Integrated-Resource-Plan-Redacted.PDF (referred to 
herein as “2020 IRP”). WVPA’s prior 2017 IRP, which is also referenced herein, was submitted 
on January 24, 2018. See WVPA 2017 Integrated Resource Plan, Jan. 2018, available at 
https://www.in.gov/iurc/files/WVPA-2017-Integrated-Resource-Plan.pdf. 
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that a robust examination of WVPA’s 2020 IRP is important to protect the interests of the 245,000 
Hoosier customers who receive their power through WVPA.      

 

II. Analysis of WVPA’s IRP 

1 WVPA’s IRP overlooks important developments within its own membership. 

In October 2018, Tipmont provided WVPA with a conditional notice of withdrawal, subject to the 
negotiation of fair and equitable exit terms. As noted, the determination of fair and equitable exit 
terms for Tipmont is now pending before the FERC.5 Under the contemplated exit solutions, 
Tipmont could cease to be a member of WVPA, and therefore no longer require supply and other 
wholesale service from WVPA, upon payment of an immediate buyout amount or after 10 years 
given payment of a buyout rate over that 10-year period.6 However, none of WVPA’s 2020 IRP 
load forecast scenarios (including the Base Case or sensitivities) take into account the possibility 
of Tipmont’s departure and the resulting impact on its supply portfolio needs, as evidenced in 
WVPA’s discussion on membership (page 2 of the 2020 IRP) and continuously growing load 
forecast (Table 3-2, page 40 of the 2020 IRP). 

Tipmont recognizes that it has not yet made a final determination of whether it will exit and cannot 
reasonably do so until the amount and terms of its exit are fully determined. However, Tipmont 
submits that it would be prudent for WVPA, as part of its scenario analysis, to evaluate in some 
scenarios the impacts of Tipmont’s potential departure on the supply portfolio in an effort to 
minimize supply surpluses following Tipmont’s potential departure.7  

WVPA’s 2020 IRP is premised upon a Base Case load forecast of energy sales and summer 
coincident peak load growing at an average rate of 0.8% per year over the next twenty years.8 
Within WVPA’s membership, Tipmont’s load represents approximately 7.6% of total members’ 
load (excluding passthrough load). For comparison purposes, as shown in the figure below, 
Tipmont’s forecasted energy load in 2025 would be equivalent to the annual generation from a 
Natural Gas Combined Cycle (“NGCC”) with a 94 MW nameplate rating, operating at a typical 
70% capacity factor (per Table 4-1 of the 2020 IRP).  As demand grows, the equivalent size of  a 
NGCC  to meet Tipmont’ s energy consumption would grow to be  97 MW in 2030, 101 MW in 
2035, and 105 MW by 2040, as shown in the figure below.  Notably, at summer peak, Tipmont’s 
peak load (currently at approxiamtely120 MW) would require an even larger NGCC for purposes 

 

5 FERC Docket ER20-1041. 

6 Prepared Direct Testimony of Jeff A. Conrad on behalf of Wabash Valley Power Association, 
Inc. Exhibit WV-0002. Docket ER20-1041-003. November 9, 2020. 

7 While WVPA did consider a Low Growth forecast which is 4.8% lower than the Base Case load 
by 2040, it did not consider a scenario where Tipmont’s load, representing about 7.6% of WVPA’s 
load, would depart the system. 

8 2020 IRP, Table 3-2, at 40. 
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of MISO resource adequacy requirements. For example, after accounting for load growth, 
Tipmont’s peak load would be equivalent to nearly 140 MW of unforced capacity (“UCAP”) in 
2025 and approaching 150 MW of UCAP by 2033.    

 

In their Base Existing Policy Power Supply Expansion Plan, WVPA expects a need for a new 150 
MW NGCC resource (in UCAP terms) by 2026.9 This expected need for WVPA to construct a 
new NGCC would be materially reduced and deferred if Tipmont were to leave, given the 
magnitude of Tipmont’s energy and peak load, as shown above.  WVPA’s Base Existing Policy 
Power Supply Expansion Plan does not require any additional NGCC capacity until 2033.10  A 
deferral in the construction of NGCC from 2026 to 2033 would mean significant capital and fixed 
operating cost savings for WVPA members.  Based on Wabash’s projected capacity cost and fixed 
cost for a new NGCC resource of approximately $8/kW-month,11  Tipmont estimates a cumulative 
savings of over $80 million in present value terms over just this seven-year period (refer to Figure 
2 below).12 These savings represent avoidable fixed costs for power supply and would directly 
benefit all members of WVPA that would remain after Tipmont’s departure.  

 

9 2020 IRP, Table 4-10, at 77. 

10 Id. 

11 2020 IRP, Table 4-1, at 65.  Specifically, see the capacity cost of $5.02/kW-month and fixed 
cost of $1.83/kW-month (2021 dollar terms).  In order to escalate to 2026 dollars, a 2.5% annual 
inflation rate assumption was applied.  

12 In the calculation, a discount rate of 4.75% is applied, which is based on the WVPA’s declared 
borrowing costs, as specified in WVPA Attachment O filing for 2021. See Cell G256 from the 
schedule filed with MISO:  
https://misodocs.blob.core.windows.net/transmissionownerratedata/WVPA/2021_WVPA_YE12
3120%20AttO AU.xlsx (last visited Jan. 31, 2021).   

Year
WVPA load 

(GWh)
Tipmont load* 

(GWh)
Equiv. NGCC** 

(MW)

2025 7,621 579 94

2030 7,842 596 97

2035 8,111 616 101

2040 8,488 645 105

* Assuming Tipmont's load represents 7.6% of WVPA's load

** Assuming a 70% capacity factor for energy generation



5 
 

Figure 2. Illustration of cumulative savings from deferring NGCC investment 

 

In light of these circumstances, Tipmont submits that WVPA should be called upon to address  

• How would WVPA’s portfolio expansion scenario change, if at all, assuming the 
departure of Tipmont in the short-term?   

2 WVPA’s 2020 IRP presents inconsistent assumptions on avoided costs and future market 
prices. 

The objective of WVPA’s IRP, as stated on page 71, is to select a portfolio of supply resources to 
meet future needs and provide reliable service while balancing the costs against risks. WVPA 
professes itself a founding member of MISO,13 and has access to and participates in MISO’s 
energy, capacity and ancillary services markets.  

Without providing any sound economic justification, WVPA largely ignores the cost-effective 
opportunity of purchasing a portion of its wholesale energy and capacity needs from the market. 
Furthermore, WVPA’s forecasts of avoided costs for energy and capacity are inexplicably different 
from their own forecasts of energy market prices and capacity market prices. These results are 
completely inconsistent with reality, as WVPA operates and dispatches its existing generation 
resources and schedules its load through the MISO organized markets.  Furthermore, WVPA has 
access to bilateral capacity markets and has relied in the past on purchases of capacity from the 
bilateral markets to meet its resource adequacy (capacity) obligations.  

WVPA is therefore artificially constraining its selection of resources in the future to protect the 
G&T entity from open-market competition rather than accounting for and realizing benefits of the 
wholesale market for its members and their customers. 

2.1 Energy assumptions 

WVPA states on page 71 that they prepare their IRP with “minimal use” of the RTO markets to 
meet future power supply needs. By marginalizing the use of MISO competitive markets for 
energy and capacity, WVPA’s portfolio analyses using the Plexos model are performed through a 
“closed ecosystem” economic dispatch modeling exercise. Their analyses focus on calculating the 
production cost associated with dispatch of their own supply portfolio against their own load, with 

 

13See https://www.wvpa.com/industry-expertise/data-center/; (last visited Jan. 29, 2022); see also 
https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Transmission%20Owner%20Executed%20Signature%20Pages%20to
%20the%20Transmission%20Owners%20Agreement95903.pdf (last visited Jan. 29, 2022).   

0.025 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

(a) NGCC (MW UCAP) 0 0 0 0 0 150 150 150 150 150 150 150
(b) Capacity Cost ($/kW-month) $5.70 $5.84 $5.99 $6.14 $6.29 $6.45 $6.61 $6.78 $6.94 $7.12 $7.30 $7.48
(c) Fixed Cost ($/kW-month) $2.39 $2.45 $2.51 $2.57 $2.64 $2.70 $2.77 $2.84 $2.91 $2.98 $3.06 $3.14
(d) = (b) + (c)  Total Avoidable Fixed Costs ($/kW-month) $8.09 $8.29 $8.50 $8.71 $8.93 $9.15 $9.38 $9.62 $9.86 $10.10 $10.36 $10.61
(e) = (d)*12 Total Avoidable Fixed Costs ($/kW-year) $97.08 $99.51 $101.99 $104.54 $107.16 $109.84 $112.58 $115.40 $118.28 $121.24 $124.27 $127.38
(f) = [(a)*(e)]/1000 Total Avoidable Fixed Costs ($ million) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $16.5 $16.9 $17.3 $17.7 $18.2 $18.6 $19.1

Cumulative Savings, discount rate of 4.75% $81.9 million
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simulation approach. This would also allow WVPA to evaluate which supply strategy and portfolio 
of assets results in the least cost option for its members, taking into account the uncertainty of 
future market prices.  Indeed, WVPA has relied on exactly that approach in market studies that it 
has commissioned over the course of 2020 and 2021, and filed before the FERC.  

Tipmont submits the Director should ask WVPA to respond to the following questions:   

• How do the energy market forecasts that WVPA has submitted to FERC compare to 
the avoided costs and market outlook that WVPA is presenting in this IRP? 

• Given the observed disconnect between the avoided cost of energy produced by the 
model and assumed market prices, and the disconnect between actual market 
operations and the “closed ecosystem” methodology artificially imposed in the IRP, 
is WVPA’s IRP meeting its own stated objectives? 

Ultimately, Tipmont submits that the Director should ask WVPA to consider more fully the 
opportunities of market purchases and sales into the competitive MISO markets.  

2.2 Capacity assumptions 

With respect to capacity prices, WVPA’s forecast for avoided costs of capacity is based on the 
costs to construct a combustion turbine peaking resource.15 This methodology is completely 
delinked from the realities of the MISO market, in which it is recognized that multiple resources 
can provide capacity, including other generation technologies and demand-side resources.  
Although the costs of a combustion turbine peaking resource sets the defector maximum price in 
MISO’s residual capacity auction, the market value of capacity can fall below (or above) that price 
as seen in the wide range of prices in bilateral capacity sales filed with FERC in the Electronic 
Quarterly Reports. More importantly, similar to the argument about the avoided cost of energy, 
the avoided cost of capacity should be an output of WVPA’s supply portfolio expansion modeling, 
reflecting the actual cost of the next best resource providing capacity (whichever it is) at each point 
in the future. In its present form, WVPA’s avoided cost of capacity is meaningless as it only 
reflects the cost of an arbitrarily selected source of capacity, as opposed to WVPA’s actual 
marginal cost of capacity based on market dynamics and MISO’s rules and requirements around 
capacity purchases and sales. 

Furthermore, in addition to the avoided cost of capacity, WVPA provides a forecast of what they 
label as “bilateral capacity prices” (sourced from ACES). These assumed bilateral capacity prices 
are  WVPA’s projected avoided costs of capacity, as summarized in the 
figure below.16  This disconnect is not explained in the IRP.  

 

 

15 Id., Appendix D. 

16 Id., Appendix C and Appendix D. 
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• How do the capacity market forecasts that WVPA has submitted to FERC compare 
to the avoided cost of capacity that WVPA is relying on and presenting in this IRP? 

• Why would there be a permanent disconnect between the avoided cost of capacity and 
the market price of capacity? 

• Based on the portfolio of existing resources and new resources selected in the base 
resource plan of the IRP, what is the imputed market value of capacity for WVPA to 
adequately serve its members and ensure resource adequacy pursuant to MISO 
rules? 

2.3 Example of disconnect between WVPA results and market prices. 

Tipmont would like to point out to the Commission an example of the glaring disconnect between 
WVPA’s modeling results and market prices for energy and bilateral capacity.  According to the 
IRP, WVPA expects the average total costs of a NGCC (assuming a typical 70% capacity factor) 
to be $42.96/MWh in 2021 dollars,18 which if escalated by inflation would be equal to  
$48.61/MWh in 2026.19  

Conversely, its own market price forecasts20 establishes the average market revenues that can be 
earned by such a resource, based on the assumed energy and capacity market prices, would be 

in 2026. 

  

 

18 Id., Table 4-1, at 65. 

19 WVPA’s general inflation rate assumption is 2.5% (2020 IRP, at 78), which Tipmont used to 
inflate the 2021 cost of the NGCC. 

20 These market revenues are based on mid-point 7x24 Indiana Hub energy forecast, and mid-point 
bilateral capacity forecast from Appendix C to the 2020 IRP. 
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WVPA’s 2020 IRP conflicts with those previous analyses both in terms of input assumptions but 
also in the methodology used to evaluate and address future supply needs. 

For instance, in the IRP, WVPA presents assumptions around planned retirements of some of its 
assets, including Gibson 5 (156 MW in 2026), WR Highland (160 MW in 2037), and Prairie State 
1 (41.5 MW in 2038).22 WVPA also mentions that coal-fired resources Rockport Units 1 and 2, 
which supply part of WVPA’s power purchase agreement with AEP, could shut down before the 
end of 2028 as part of a settlement agreement filed with the IURC. However, these forecasted 
retirements conflict with information that has been submitted to FERC regarding WVPA’s 
retirement plans, notably with respect to Prairie State which WVPA previously considered retiring 
only in 2043, and WR Highland which WVPA had not considered retiring.23 In the IRP, WVPA 
does not discuss the assumptions that were used to set the retirement date of these resources, nor 
do they discuss modeling changes that could explain the variations from analyses previously 
submitted to FERC. As a matter of fact, the IRP does not offer any analysis of existing asset 
economics.  

Furthermore, as mentioned earlier, WVPA generally makes the argument in the IRP that they 
prefer to rely on acquisition and/or construction of new assets and strive to make minimal use of 
RTO market purchases.24 However, this position is not consistent with the 30-year operating plans 
embedded in a public report prepared by WVPA consultant Black & Veatch (“B&V”) and filed 
with the FERC (“B&V Report”).25 WVPA’s views before the FERC presented in the B&V Report 
do not include any future long-term contracts or new generation assets; rather the assumptions 
were that future needs would be met through purchases from the competitive wholesale markets 
of MISO and PJM. It is unclear to Tipmont how WVPA can present one set of long-term plans to 
FERC and a completely different strategy in its IRP to the IURC. 

Accordingly, WVPA should be asked to address the following issues:   

• Did WVPA study existing assets to determine whether they are profitable or 
uneconomic?  What are the benefits from early retirement of assets? 

• What is driving the difference in retirement assumptions provided in the IRP versus 
those provided to FERC?  Which is correct? 

• Given the different assumptions as to future long-term contracts and new generation 
assets versus market purchases between the IRP and the testimony that WVPA 
sponsored at FERC (e.g., the B&V Report), which is correct?   

 

22 2020 IRP, Table 4-9, at 76. 

23 Black & Veatch. Forward-Looking Stranded Cost Exposure Study. Exhibit No. WV-0014. 
Docket No. ER20-1041-003. January 27, 2020, attached as Exhibit B (“B&V Report”).  

24 2020 IRP, at 71. 

25 B&V Report.   
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4 WVPA’s 2020 IRP is inaccurate given known wholesale market developments.  

As noted, WVPA operates its generation and transmission assets within competitive wholesale 
markets run by the MISO and the PJM Interconnection LLC (“PJM”). The majority, almost 80%, 
of WVPA’s members are located within the MISO footprint;26 this includes WVPA’s Indiana load 
(including Tipmont’s). As such, Tipmont’s comments will focus on WVPA’s operations within 
MISO. 

The MISO wholesale power markets have undergone significant developments in recent years. 
Indeed, the significant influx of investment in new renewable generation resources, and the 
resulting evolving generation mix, has led MISO to rethink both its transmission planning process 
and market design. Since 2019, as part of MISO’s Reliability Imperative and practically for use in 
MISO’s Transmission Expansion Planning (“MTEP”) process and Long Range Transmission Plan 
(“LRTP”)27 initiative, MISO and its stakeholders, including WVPA, have been defining the 
fundamental supply-demand conditions or “Futures” for the MISO grid, markets, and 
encompassing the load of all MISO members over a twenty-year period. These Futures center 
around ranges of economic, policy, and technological possibilities including load growth, 
electrification, carbon policy, generator retirements, renewable energy levels, natural gas price, 
and generation capital cost.28  In these Futures, MISO is recognizing the growing importance, and 
impact, of distributed energy resources (“DERs”) and changing consumer attitudes to electricity.   

On the basis of what these Futures are projecting, and in parallel to the MTEP and LRTP planning 
process, MISO is also looking at reforming its Resource Adequacy (“RA”) construct, which 
centers around procuring sufficient capacity to ensure system reliability.  

Unfortunately, WVPA’s 2020 IRP does not sufficiently examine how these market developments 
and accompanying market reforms could impact WVPA’s existing and planned future supply 
portfolio, and ultimately its ability to provide its members with reliable supply and transmission 
service through investment decisions providing the right balance between low cost and mitigation 
of supply cost risk.  

Notably, the 2020 IRP is mostly silent on details of how MISO regional transmission plans will 
impact WVPA and its members. The 2020 IRP also lacks discussion of WVPA’s proposed local 
transmission plans and associated investments.  Regional and local transmission investment should 
be integrated with the planning of supply portfolio investments.  Generation investments may 
require additional transmission infrastructure—or, conversely, transmission investments could 
obviate or defer the need for some of the planned supply resource additions and vice versa.  

 

26 2020 IRP, Table 1-3, at 4. 

27 MISO, Long Range Transmission Planning – Technical Study Status, available at 
https://cdn.misoenergy.org/20210625%20LRTP%20Workshop%20Item%2004%20Technical%2
0Study%20Status563950.pdf (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).  

28 MISO, Futures Development, available at https://www.misoenergy.org/planning/transmission-
planning/futures-development/ (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).  
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In addition, WVPA is not considering distributed energy resources (“DERs”) in its analysis of 
generation resource expansion by not allowing for a proper co-optimization between traditional 
(utility-scale) power generation resources, market purchases, demand-side resources, and 
distributed resources. 

Finally, WVPA has ignored the impact of changing capacity resource accreditation rule changes 
in MISO’s RA construct, which may leave it short on UCAP in the future given its reliance on 
intermittent resources as part of its existing and future supply portfolio.  

These shortcomings may result in unanticipated rate increases (when transmission and generation 
investment is not coordinated), and yield suboptimal collection of resources, burdening WVPA 
members with higher costs.   

Tipmont requests that the Director ask WVPA:  

• Whether it has conducted any analysis that integrates regional and local transmission 
investment plans with WVPA’s resource plans in the IRP to provide a clear 
assessment of the costs and benefits of the overall investment plan for WVPA’s 
members and Indiana consumers. 

• Whether it has studied explicitly the benefit of DERs in the resource plan and 
considered the extent to which DERs may be in the public interest because they defer 
more costly investments. 

• Whether it has conducted any sensitivity analysis that demonstrates the implication 
of market reforms on capacity accreditation and other pertinent market changes in 
MISO. 

4.1 Transmission investments 

The 2020 IRP is mostly silent on WVPA’s own (local) transmission capital plans, and how 
transmission investment fits in with WVPA’s proposed base resource plan for the future. The IRP 
also does not take into account MISO’s regional plans and how that might affect rates in 
conjunction with WVPA’s local plans.29   

However, as part of IURC Cause No. 45656, WVPA requested authority to execute notes as 
evidence of indebtedness up to $330 million.30  In its filing, WVPA identified over $423 million 
in planned capital investments over the 2022 – 2024 timeframe – over $381 million, or 90%, of 
which were for transmission and distribution projects.  For comparison, WVPA’s total 

 

29 Various issues could be considered.  For example, WVPA could consider how geo-targeted 
EE/DSM could be deployed by a distribution utility to reduce monthly peaks and therefore 
transmission cost allocation. In addition, customer-connected DERs could be promoted by the 
distribution utility to reduce transmission costs and capacity market costs. 

30 WVPA Verified Petition, Cause No. 45656, filed Dec. 17, 2021. 
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accumulated transmission-related investments to-date (gross plant in service) only represents $320 
million.31 

So, the failure to comment on the transmission plans is glaring.  But WVPA should not be making 
such transmission investments at all.  WVPA’s operative power supply contracts with all its 
members expressly provides the following: 
 

It is understood by and between the parties that the express intent of WVPA is 
not to own, operate or maintain any transmission Facilities and/or substations 
except as such ownership, operation and maintenance may inure to WVPA by 
reason of Transmission Participation Agreements and Transmission Operating 
and Maintenance Agreements with other suppliers, which suppliers own and 
operate bulk transmission systems.  
  

Thus, these massive local transmission investments should not be undertaken by WVPA. It owes 
its members and this Commission an explanation.  

Moreover, when performing system planning, transmission infrastructure and generation resources 
can sometimes be complements or substitutes.  In some cases, generation investment will require 
transmission investment in order to be accessible to load – this is an example of complementary 
investments.  In other instances, a generation project can defer a transmission investment or vice 
versa, indicating that generation and transmission are substitutes.  A proper IRP should consider 
the full range of resources and benefit-cost tradeoffs. In its 2020 IRP, WVPA is not offering any 
insights into its transmission planning activities, or the transmission implications of WVPA’s 
planned supply portfolio expansion. For instance, WVPA does not disclose whether generation 
resource investments contemplated as part of the base power supply plan will require additional 
transmission investments. Similarly, WVPA does not discuss whether transmission investments 
could obviate or defer the need for additional supply resources.  

In addition, generation and transmission investments will both require capital, which will need to 
be recovered through rates. To the extent that the 2020 IRP examines future rate impacts of the 
supply resource plan but fails to consider the rate impacts of planned transmission investments 
over the next 20 years, it is incomplete in its presentation of the effects of investment on Indiana 
cooperatives and their end-users. For instance, assuming an annual carrying charge representing 
13% of the investment value,32 WVPA’s planned  capital investment in transmission 

 

31 See Cell I86, WVPA Attachment O filing for 2021, available at  
https://misodocs.blob.core.windows.net/transmissionownerratedata/WVPA/2021_WVPA_YE12
3120%20AttO_AU.xlsx (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).   

32 Tipmont estimated the carrying charge ratio by examining WVPA’s Attachment O filing for 
2021. Based on FERC Form 1 data for 2020, WVPA calculated that its annual transmission-related 
revenue requirement was $41 million (cell I202) versus a gross plant in service value of $320 
million (Cell I86), representing a 13% ratio. See 
https://misodocs.blob.core.windows.net/transmissionownerratedata/WVPA/2021_WVPA_YE12
3120%20AttO AU.xlsx (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).  
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and distribution would result in an additional  in annual costs (revenue requirement). 
If one were to spread this additional cost across WVPA’s load in 2024 (7,602 GWh),33 this  
million annual revenue requirement from transmission investments represents an increase in rates 
of  to WVPA members. 

4.2 Distributed energy resources consideration 

As part of WVPA’s resource selection process, it examines a range of supply-side options (such 
as natural gas-fired, wind, solar, or battery resources) or demand-side options (such as demand 
response or energy efficiency).34 On page 26 of the 2020 IRP, WVPA mentions that they monitor 
technology developments in distributed energy products (i.e., distributed energy supply and 
distributed energy storage resources) to determine potential impacts on future load. However, they 
did not consider such DERs as part of their resource selection process. 

With respect to DERs, WVPA claims on page 34 of the 2020 IRP that it recently “began allowing 
Members to self-supply up to 5% of the Member’s non-coincident peak load.”   This claim is false.  
WVPA is apparently referring to one of the provisions of a new wholesale power supply contract 
that WVPA proposed to FERC and which would have applied to 21 of WVPA’s 23 members.  
However, that new contract was never permitted to go into effect; FERC rejected it as being unjust 
and unreasonable.35  Thus, members do not have the right to self-supply even this 5% of load 
through distributed generation.  Moreover, even the proposed 5% artificial limit on members’ 
ability to integrate DERs, together with WVPA’s failure to consider DERs as an alternative to 
traditional wholesale generators in their portfolio expansion analyses, could lead WVPA to select 
a base resource expansion plan that is higher cost, or higher risk, than the alternative that would 
materialize if WVPA dynamically considered DERs on equal footing to other resources, without 
arbitrary limits, as part of its supply portfolio analyses. Indeed, given the current trend of 
penetration of solar PV DERs, it would appear that WVPA is distorting the results of the IRP in 
favor of conventional, utility-scale generation resources so that it can expand its own ratebase.  
 
This oversight is somewhat analogous to a critique by the IURC Director of Research, Policy, and 
Planning (the “Director”) on WVPA’s 2017 IRP about its demand-side management (“DSM”) 
practices.36 With respect to DSM, the Director noted WVPA’s lack of quality data from members, 
as well as the fact that DSM levels were “hardwired” into WVPA’s model (as opposed to co-

 

33 2020 IRP, Table 3-2, at 40. 

34 Id., Section 4, at 63 et seq. 

35 FERC initially rejected WVPA’s proposed new contract in 2019.  Wabash Valley Power 
Association, Inc., 168 FERC 61,189 (2019).  WVPA then proposed to FERC a revised version of 
the new contract in February 2020.  FERC rejected the revised contract in April 2020.  Wabash 
Valley Power Association, Inc., 171 FERC 61,073 (2020).  WVPA has appealed FERC’s decisions 
rejecting the new contract to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia 
Circuit, which appeal is pending. 

36 Final Director’s Report for the 2017 Integrated Resource Plans. December 27, 2018.  
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optimized), and opined that these issues affected the perception of credibility of WVPA’s long-
term resource planning. Both of these critiques can be applied to WVPA’s treatment of DERs in 
their 2020 IRP. It is also worth noting that, as part of its review of IMPA’s 2017 IRP, the Director 
commented that while customer-owned resources were not currently a major factor now, future 
increased penetration of DERs was likely due to national trends.37 If anything, this statement is 
even truer today than it was in 2018, as the capital costs of solar PV DERs has dropped 
approximately 10% since 2018 according to industry studies.38  

In a similar vein, WVPA stated on page 45 of their IRP that they did not project the impact of EVs 
in their Base Case load forecast based on a modest adoption rate to date (although they did project 
the impact of EVs as an alternative scenario). Given the current technological trends, Federal and 
regional public policy objectives, and considering that WVPA’s IRP covers a 20-year horizon, it 
would seem logical to include consideration of some level of EV adoption in the Base Case load 
forecast. 

4.3 MISO capacity resource accreditation rules are changing. 

In the 2020 IRP on page 101, WVPA mentions that they will monitor changes to MISO’s RA 
construct. However, they fail to mention that MISO has already filed to request seeking approval 
by the FERC of changes to its current rules.  MISO has achieved a high level of stakeholder support 
for these changes. More specifically, MISO is looking to implement major changes to its RA 
construct for the 2023-24 Planning Year.39 WVPA, as a member of MISO, was well aware of this 
FERC filing and proposed reforms to the RA construct.  The changes were extensively discussed 
in MISO’s Resource Adequacy subcommittee prior to WVPA finalizing its IRP.40 
Notwithstanding its knowledge of upcoming changes to the RA construct, WVPA has not 
addressed the implications in this 20-year IRP. At the very minimum, WVPA should have 
commented on the directional implications of the proposed changes, which would have been clear 
given the extent to which these changes were discussed in the RA subcommittee throughout this 
past year. 

In its filing to the FERC, MISO detailed its planned changes to the RA construct, as well as changes 
to resource accreditation rules. First, MISO is proposing to move from an annual to a seasonal RA 

 

37 Id. 

38 NREL, U.S. Solar Photovoltaic System and Energy Storage Cost Benchmark: Q1 2020, at 8 
(Jan. 2021), https://www.nrel.gov/docs/fy21osti/77324.pdf available at (last visited Jan. 31, 
2022).  

39 MISO, Filing to Include Seasonal and Accreditation Requirements for the MISO Resource 
Adequacy Construct, at 1164 (Nov. 30, 2021), available at https://cdn.misoenergy.org/2021-11-
30_RAN%20Seasonal%20Construct%20and%20Availability%20based%20accreditation608310.
pdf (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).  

40See https://www.misoenergy.org/stakeholder-engagement/committees/resource-adequacy-
subcommittee/ (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).  
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construct. Second, MISO will also change resource capacity accreditation rules and base them on 
availability during times of need (each season), aligning the contribution of capacity to the seasonal 
RA construct and improving the management of reliability risks associated with increased 
penetration of intermittent resources.  Current rules rely on an annual construct, with resource 
accreditation and system need defined around the peak summer period, which has overstated the 
capacity contribution of some resources to load conditions in other seasons. 

For solar PV resources specifically, which feature prominently in WVPA’s current supply 
portfolio as well as its base resource expansion plan, MISO plans to move away from an annual 
evaluation of solar generation contribution during system need, to a seasonal capacity credit 
allocation mechanism based on actual observed generation during times when resources are most 
needed.41  While solar resource accreditation for spring, summer, and fall months would be similar 
to current rules, MISO anticipates that winter accreditation of solar resources would be 
dramatically different - close to 0 MW.42,43  

This change to the solar capacity accreditation rules would affect WVPA’s current and future 
resources (whether owned or contracted). Indeed, whether WVPA owns an intermittent resource 
or contracts for the full output of the resource, they can only benefit from an amount of capacity 
for that resource as high as MISO’s rules allow. If the capacity accreditation of these resources 
declines in the winter season due to the new rules, WVPA’s capacity supply portfolio will decline 
accordingly, resulting in incremental capacity needs to ensure resource adequacy. WVPA 
anticipates that by 2040, they will own or contract for approximately 700 MW of solar resources 
on an Unforced Capacity (“UCAP”) basis.44 As such, the new rules could create a shortfall of 700 
MW of UCAP in the winter. 

If WVPA had considered the upcoming MISO accreditation rules in theirs analyses, notably with 
respect to the risk the new rules pose to WVPA’s preferred portfolio expansion strategy, the 
optimal base supply expansion plan may have been different (for instance, by including fewer solar 

 

41 MISO, Filing to Include Seasonal and Accreditation Requirements for the MISO Resource 
Adequacy Construct, at 1109 (Nov. 30, 2021), available at https://cdn.misoenergy.org/2021-11-
30_RAN%20Seasonal%20Construct%20and%20Availability%20based%20accreditation608310.
pdf (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).  

42 Specifically, solar capacity credits will be based on historic output during hours ending 15, 16 
and 17 EST for the relevant Spring, Summer, and Fall months (same as current rules). Winter 
accreditation will be based on hours 8, 9, 19 and 20 EST for the Winter months. The selected hours 
represent the typical seasonal peak demand hours for the specified Seasons. 

43 MISO, Wind / Solar Generation Dispatch Assumptions In The Reliability Planning Models. 
Planning Subcommittee (PSC), at 20 (Oct. 15, 2019), available at 
https://cdn.misoenergy.org/20191015%20PSC%20Item%2004d%20Historical%20and%20Proje
cted%20Wind%20Solar%20Gen%20Dispatch390437.pdf (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).  

44 Comprised of 202.2 MW of existing plus 500 MW of planned additions, as shown in Appendix 
A to the IRP. 
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horizon. Not only is this assumption inconsistent with MISO’s expectations, it puts WVPA’s 
resource plan at risk for under-delivering the required amount of capacity to ensure resource 
adequacy and meet MISO rules – exposing WVPA’s members to additional costs in the future 
(and higher rates).  

As mentioned previously, MISO’s proposed changes have been discussed extensively in 
stakeholder committees, with initial discussion on potential changes to the RA construct given the 
increased trend in intermittent resource penetration dating as far back as 2018.46 At a minimum, 
WVPA should therefore have initiated internal evaluations and scenario analyses to determine the 
potential impact of such rule changes on their capacity portfolio. Unfortunately, if these analyses 
were performed, they are not discussed in this IRP. Overall, WVPA’s lack of consideration for 
changes in capacity accreditation could not only skew the result of the portfolio expansion 
analyses, but also leave WVPA with a shortfall in capacity resources especially during the winter 
season. 

WVPA should be asked to address:   

• Whether it has conducted any internal evaluations and scenario analyses to determine 
the potential impact of MISO rule changes on WVPA’s capacity portfolio, and, if so, 
what are the findings?   

• What is the risk of additional costs and rate impacts on members? 

5 The 2020 IRP is incomplete in its assessment of risks of generation ownership and long-
term contracts. 

In this IRP, as discussed previously, WVPA is purposefully creating and expanding its supply 
portfolio through analyses that minimize wholesale energy or capacity market transactions. 
MISO’s wholesale markets are extremely competitive and have been responsible for delivering 
approximately $3.5 billion of annual market-related benefits to customers as explained in MISO’s 
Value Proposition.47  In addition, according to Tipmont’s analysis, the cost of energy and capacity 
procured through the wholesale markets is 30% less expensive than the costs of supply that WVPA 
is currently charging its members.  This reality raises important questions about WVPA’s strategic 
goal to construct new resources when it can purchase from the market more cheaply. Not only is 
WVPA’s strategy to minimize the use of market purchases more expensive, it also carries more 
long-term risk.   

Even if WVPA were to enter into long-term contract or power purchase agreement (in lieu of 
outright ownership and operational control), there are important tradeoffs that need to be made 

 

46 See  https://www.misoenergy.org/planning/policy-studies/Renewable-integration-impact-
assessment/#nt=%2Friiatype%3AMeeting%20Recordings&t=10&p=0&s=Updated&sd=desc 
(last visited Jan. 31, 2022).   

47 See https://www.misoenergy.org/about/miso-strategy-and-value-proposition/miso-value-
proposition/ (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).  
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vis-à-vis shorter term market purchases.  As shown in Table 2-8 (page 20) of WVPA’s 2020 IRP, 
WVPA has over time executed many long-term contracts to supplement generation from its own 
resources. However, many of WVPA’s previous long-term contract decisions have turned out to 
be costly to members. Indeed, a review of Duke Energy Indiana’s Electronic Quarterly Report 
filings with the FERC indicate that Duke is charging WVPA currently in excess of $20/kW-month 
for hundreds of MWs of capacity (which is very much “out of the money” when compared against 
WVPA’s avoided cost of capacity and  than WVPA’s assumed bilateral 
capacity price of ). In a similar vein, the 150 MW firm contract with AEP, 
expiring in 2033, similarly carries a demand rate in excess of $20/kW-month. Indeed, WVPA 
specifically identified these contracts as a major supply procurement cost in discussions with its 
members and a primary source of WVPA rate increases for 2021. 

WVPA claims that they want to avoid market purchases due to the volatility of market prices.48 
Although wholesale market prices can vary over time, long-term contracts at fixed price and 
generation ownership come with their own set of risks. For example, owned assets carry 
operational risks. Alternatively, due to technology improvements or a shift in market 
fundamentals, a generation investment can become uneconomic well before it is fully depreciated. 
Finally, there is also regulatory risk with long-term contracts and owned assets as regulators may 
impose new requirements that result in additional operating costs or capital expenditure, or even 
force the early retirement of a generation asset.  

In addition, asset ownership carries additional financing burdens that market purchases do not – 
such as, for instance, equity requirements, borrowing costs, or additional margin requirements.  In 
the IRP, WVPA did not share the impact on rates charged to its members from the various supply 
portfolios that it considered, and whether such impacts are reasonable.  This lack of transparency 
is unfortunate, especially since WVPA’s Budgets and Forecasting Department incorporates the 
production costing results with other corporate costs to develop budget, short-term (3-6 years), and 
long-term (20 years) financial forecasts.49  In summary, WVPA has ignored many risks of 
ownership and long-term contracts in its integrated resource plan. 

Spot market purchases can allow suppliers to balance and limit economic risks associated with 
long-term contracts or owned assets. In the longer term, spot markets will also reflect technological 
gains (in terms of efficiency improvements and lower costs) and innovation (in terms of adoption 
of new technologies that are lower cost than existing technologies).  A long-term contract with a 
fixed price or a cost of service arrangement for a fixed technology robs consumers from harvesting 
the benefits of competitive wholesale markets.  

Tipmont submits WVPA should be called upon to address the following questions:   

• Has WVPA considered whether relying on long-term ownership or contracting for 
resources may become uneconomic because of innovation or regulatory 
developments, especially given its current uneconomic investments. 

 

48 2020 IRP, at 71. 

49 Id. at 8. 
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• To achieve a prudent balance of low prices, reasonable volatility, reliable supply, and 
risk management, shouldn’t WVPA analyze various levels of market purchases as 
part of the supply portfolio?  

• Wouldn’t such a portfolio appropriately offer some level of hedging of market prices, 
while also providing members with benefits from efficiencies inherent to markets as 
well as reducing risks associated with long-term commitments? 

Given the magnitude of stranded costs that WVPA claims in relation to Tipmont’s potential exit, 
Tipmont has serious concerns that WVPA has undervalued the risks inherent in long-term 
commitments in a dynamic wholesale market environment with a functioning market.  In other 
words, Tipmont is concerned that WVPA is preparing to further entrench itself in inefficient 
investments that create a “poison pill” for members who may seek to leave WVPA.  That is not 
consistent with prudent resource planning or ultimately in the economic interests of members and 
end users. 

 

III. Conclusion 

Tipmont offers these comments in the interests of serving its members and ensuring that they have 
access to most efficient and reliable service possible.  Tipmont believes the issues it has identified 
and questions it has raised should be addressed by WVPA prior to the Director’s final report.     

 

January 31, 2022 
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B O A R D  O F  D I R E C TO R S     1  

Co-op Member

B O A R D  O F  D I R E C TO R S     1  

Wabash Valley Co-ops:  
Projected Stranded Cost Calculations

Boone REMC 402,976.6 5.51% $169,745,769

Carroll White REMC 396,920.9 5.43% $167,194,928

Citizens Electric Corporation (Missouri) 725,831.4 9.92% $305,741,845

Corn Belt Energy (Illinois) 697,404.7 9.53% $293,767,671

EnerStar Electric Cooperative (Illinois) 87,691.2 1.20% $36,938,150

Fulton County REMC 103,998.6 1.42% $43,807,314

Heartland REMC 692,659.9 9.47% $291,769,020

Hendricks Power Cooperative 836,347.0 11.43% $352,294,314

Jasper County REMC 240,569.7 3.29% $101,335,137

Jay County REMC 183,304.3 2.51% $77,213,241

Kankakee Valley REMC 302,728.3 4.14% $127,518,194

Kosciusko REMC 498,273.6 6.81% $209,887,709

LaGrange County REMC 103,886.1 1.42% $43,759,925

Marshall County REMC 105,580.2 1.44% $44,473,531

Miami-Cass REMC 138,934.8 1.90% $58,523,484

M.J.M. Electric Cooperative (Illinois) 141,405.5 1.93% $59,564,216

Newton County REMC 52,585.3 0.71% $22,150,499

Ninestar Connect 299,138.1 4.09% $126,005,894

Noble REMC 230,854.5 3.16% $97,242,804

Parke County REMC 201,898.8 2.76% $85,045,799

Steuben County REMC 200,393.6 2.74% $84,411,764

Tipmont REMC 560,264.2 7.66% $236,000,000

Warren County REMC 112,144.6 1.53% $47,238,652

TOTALS 7,315,791.9 $3,081,629,860

MWh Used MWh Percentage Projected Stranded Cost
WVPA 2020 Budget Projection Per WVPA FERC filingWVPA 2020 Budget Projection

Calculations were based on Wabash Valley’s stranded cost figure of $236 million for Tipmont REMC reported to the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission and compared against Tipmont’s 7.66% ownership of Wabash Valley. All co-ops are located in Indiana unless otherwise noted.
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1. Executive Summary 

1.1. INTRODUCTION 

Wabash Valley Power Association, Inc. (“WVPA”) is a generation and transmission (“G&T”) 

cooperative that serves the wholesale power supply needs of twenty-three (23) Distribution 

Members (“Members”) located in Indiana, Illinois and Missouri. On October 1, 2018, Tipmont 

Rural Electric Membership Corporation (“Tipmont”) filed a complaint in Docket No. EL19-2-000 

with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC” or the “Commission”) asking the 

Commission to find that Tipmont be allowed early termination of its two wholesale power 

contracts (“Tipmont Contracts”) with WVPA subject to Tipmont paying demonstrated stranded 

costs (“Tipmont Complaint”).   

On September 19, 2019, the Commission issued an order holding the Tipmont Complaint in 

abeyance for 90 days noting the parties stated in their pleadings that the issues related to the 

rates, terms and conditions for the early termination of the Tipmont Contracts could be 

addressed in a proceeding initiated by WVPA filing an unexecuted termination agreement 

proposing rates, terms and conditions to govern the early termination of the Tipmont Contracts 

and ordering WVPA to submit a status report within 90 days indicating whether – and if so, 

when – WVPA intends to make such a filing.   

On December 12, 2019, WVPA filed a status report with the Commission reporting that on 

December 4, 2019, the WVPA Board of Directors authorized the filing of an unexecuted 

agreement containing the rates, terms and conditions for early termination of the Tipmont 

Contracts and that it anticipated filing the early termination agreement on or before February 

21, 2020. 

The early termination agreement approved by the WVPA Board provides (i) for a ten-year 

Buyout Period consistent with the terms and conditions of the Tipmont Contracts during which 

Tipmont is to remain a member of WVPA and purchase all of its electric power and energy 

requirements from WVPA, (ii) requires Tipmont to deposit into an escrow account each month 

buyout amounts at the board approved 10-year buyout rate of $14.91/MWh for all energy 

purchased by Tipmont during the Buyout Period, and (iii) upon completion of the Buyout Period 

pay over to WVPA’s Trustee the amounts deposited by Tipmont, plus accrued interest, 

whereupon the Tipmont Contracts would be terminated at the end of the Buyout Period.  

WVPA requested Black & Veatch Management Consulting, LLC. (“Black & Veatch”) to prepare a 

study that quantifies WVPA’s stranded cost exposure for both the contractual ten-year Buyout 

Period (stranded costs from 2031 to 2050) and an immediate termination of Tipmont’s 

Contracts (stranded costs from 2021 to 2050), as requested in the Tipmont Complaint. This 

report presents and documents the study methodology and results for each of these scenarios.  

1.2. OVERVIEW OF WABASH VALLEY POWER ASSOCIATION 

WVPA is a not-for-profit generation and transmission cooperative formed in 1963 under 

Indiana law to enable its member cooperatives to obtain reliable long-term, all-requirements 

power. WVPA’s twenty-five (25) Members are both owners and customers of WVPA. Twenty-

three of the Members including Tipmont are not-for-profit distribution electric cooperatives 

that provide electric energy to their members at retail across the States of Indiana, Illinois, and 

Missouri. These WVPA Members serve nearly 300,000 residential customers and about 19,000 
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commercial and industrial customers. The other two Members are Wabash Valley Energy 

Marketing, Inc., a subsidiary of WVPA, and J. Aron & Company, Inc., neither of which has retail 

load serving obligations.   

WVPA provides full requirements wholesale power and transmission services at cost-based 

rates to its Members pursuant to long-term wholesale power supply contracts. Each Member is 

required to pay WVPA for power furnished under the agreement in force in accordance with a 

Commission filed and approved Formulary Rate Tariff, FERC Electric Tariff Volume 1. The 

Members’ aggregate peak demand requirement is about 1,565 MW in 2020. WVPA meets its 

Members’ capacity and energy needs through a portfolio of owned and contracted power supply 

resources. WVPA currently owns approximately 1,100 MW of generating capacity in Indiana 

and Illinois and meets the remainder of its Members’ needs through multiple power purchase 

agreements (“PPAs”). These PPAs have varying terms, and some extend through 2050.  

WVPA is a transmission owner and transmission customer of the Midcontinent Independent 

System Operator (“MISO”), a transmission customer of PJM Interconnection, LLC (“PJM”), and a 

market participant in both MISO and PJM.  

1.3. PURPOSE OF STUDY 

Tipmont has executed two Wholesale Power Supply Contracts (WPCs) with WVPA. The 1977 

Contract governs service until April 14, 2028. The 2006 Contract extends Tipmont’s all-

requirements power purchase obligation to December 31, 2050 and allows for early 

termination of both contracts. Early termination of the Tipmont Contracts is governed by the 

terms of the 2006 Contract and WVPA Board Policy D-2, which established a ten-year notice and 

buyout period.   

WVPA retained Black & Veatch to evaluate WVPA’s stranded cost exposure for the two scenarios 

described in Section 1.1 above. 

1.4. STUDY METHODOLOGY 

Black & Veatch used a three-step methodology that compares the costs derived under a Base 

Case (which assumes that Tipmont will remain a Member through December 31, 2050) to the 

costs derived under a Change Case (which assumes Tipmont leaves WVPA on either January 1, 

2031 or January 1, 2021 and, thereafter, purchases its power requirements from a supplier 

other than WVPA).  The stranded costs are calculated as the amount that would have to be paid 

by Tipmont to keep WVPA’s other Members’ costs unchanged over the Study’s forecasted 

period. 

1.5. STUDY RESULTS 

The results for the ten-year Buyout Scenario over the forecasted period January 1, 2031 to 

December 31, 2050, show stranded costs (comprised of stranded power supply and fixed costs) 

of approximately $132 million, on a nominal basis.  This amount is the total costs WVPA’s 

remaining Members would have to absorb if Tipmont ceased its power purchases on January 1, 

2031 without paying any stranded costs.   

The results for the 30-year Buyout Scenario over the forecasted period January 1, 2021 to 

December 31, 2050, show stranded costs (comprised of stranded power supply and fixed costs) 

of approximately $319 million, on a nominal basis.  This amount is the total costs WVPA’s 
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remaining Members would have to absorb if Tipmont ceased its power purchases on January 1, 

2021 without paying any stranded costs.   
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2. Study Methodology  

Black & Veatch used a three-step methodology to calculate WVPA’s power supply-related 

stranded costs, as described below.  

Step 1: Black & Veatch grouped WVPA’s costs into two broad categories: Power Supply Costs 

and Fixed Costs. The following sections of this Report discuss in detail the costs included in each 

of these two categories. Black & Veatch then prepared a Base Case forecast of the Power Supply 

Costs using PROMOD(T), a computer-based chronological production costing model.  Black & 

Veatch also reviewed WVPA’s Fixed Costs forecasts. The Base Case assumes that Tipmont will 

remain a Member throughout the term of the Tipmont Contracts (i.e., through December 31, 

2050).  

Step 2: Black & Veatch prepared a Change Case forecast. The Change Case assumes that the 

Tipmont Contracts are terminated on either January 1, 2031 or January 1, 2021 and, thereafter, 

Tipmont purchases its power requirements from a supplier other than WVPA.  Like the Base 

Case, power supply costs were forecasted using the PROMOD(T) model. The Fixed Costs forecast 

used in the Change Case was developed in consultation with WVPA.  

Step 3: For each Case, Black & Veatch calculated an annual $/MWh rate that includes both 

Power Supply Costs and Fixed Costs. If Tipmont pays for all stranded costs related to the early 

termination of the Tipmont Contracts, the $/MWh rate for WVPA’s remaining Members would 

remain unchanged. Using this analytical construct, Black & Veatch calculated the cost recovery 

from WVPA’s remaining Members at a constant $/MWh cost level. The difference between the 

cost recovery from WVPA’s remaining Members and the total Change Case cost is the stranded 

cost amount.  
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3. WVPA’s Power Supply Costs 

This section of the Report describes Black & Veatch’s study of power supply-related stranded 

costs. 

3.1 MEMBER LOADS 

As described earlier, WVPA manages a portfolio of power supply resources designed to provide 

all-requirements services to its 23 Distribution Members. WVPA’s Members are in six balancing 

areas. Within the MISO Region, WVPA serves members in the Duke Energy Indiana, Northern 

Indiana Public Service, Indianapolis Power and Light, Ameren Missouri and Ameren Illinois 

balancing areas. Tipmont is part of the Duke Energy Indiana balancing area. Additionally, WVPA 

serves members through a load-following contract in the PJM Region in the American Electric 

Power balancing area. The costs for WVPA’s remaining two members were not included in the 

analysis because WVPA does not procure firm resources for these entities.  

Figures 1 and 2 below provide an overview of the Energy and Peak Demand served by WVPA for 

each of the six balancing areas. For easy reference, Tipmont’s load has been presented 

separately. The total load grows at a modest Annual Average Growth Rate (“AAGR”) of 1% for 

both Energy and Peak Demand. As discussed in the following sections, Tipmont represents 

approximately 8% of the total Energy and Peak Demand served by WVPA. 

 

 

Figure 1 Energy by Balancing Area 
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Figure 2 Peak Demand by Balancing Area 

3.2 POWER SUPPLY OVERVIEW  

WVPA owns over 1,000 MW of generation resources. These include coal-fired generation, 

natural gas-fired combined cycle and combustion turbines, landfill gas and a small portfolio of 

solar assets. Table 1 below provides an overview of the WVPA-owned generation resources that 

were modeled in the Study.  

Table 1 Modeled Generation Units 
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Deer Croft  NIPSCO Natural Gas 3.20  - 

Clinton  
Ameren 

Illinois 
Land Fill Gas 3.20  1/31/2034 

Deer Croft 2 NIPSCO Land Fill Gas 3.20  12/31/2028 

Earthmovers AEP Land Fill Gas 4.80  10/26/2030 

Jay County  AEP Land Fill Gas 3.20  12/31/2028 

Liberty 1 NIPSCO Land Fill Gas 3.20  12/31/2028 

Liberty 2 NIPSCO Land Fill Gas 3.20  1/22/2030 

Liberty 3 NIPSCO Land Fill Gas 6.40  1/4/2037 

Oak Ridge 
Duke 

Indiana 
Land Fill Gas 3.20  12/31/2028 

Prairie View 1 NIPSCO Land Fill Gas 3.20  12/31/2028 

Prairie View 2 NIPSCO Land Fill Gas 3.20  12/31/2028 

Twin Bridges 1  
Duke 

Indiana 
Land Fill Gas 3.20  12/31/2028 

Twin Bridges 2 
Duke 

Indiana 
Land Fill Gas 3.20  12/31/2028 

Twin Bridges 3 
Duke 

Indiana 
Land Fill Gas 3.20  01/16/2029 

Twin Bridges 4 
Duke 

Indiana 
Land Fill Gas 3.20  06/06/2032 

Kankakee Solar NIPSCO Solar 0.11  - 

Citizen’s Electric Solar 
Ameren 

Missouri 
Solar 1.14  - 

Enerstar Electric Solar 
Ameren 

Illinois 
Solar 0.54  - 

Miami Cass Solar 
Duke 

Indiana 
Solar 0.54  - 

Jasper Solar NIPSCO Solar 3.00  - 

Noble Solar AEP Solar 1.00  - 
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WVPA also has committed to approximately 1,600 MW of PPAs, over varying time periods, to 

meet its Members’ load. Table 2 below provides an overview of these purchased power 

contracts that were modeled in the Study. 

Table 2 Modeled Purchased Power Contracts 

CONTRACT 

BALANCING 

AREA OR 

STATE 

CONTRACT TYPE 
ICAP 

(MW) 

START DATE FOR 

FUTURE CONTRACTS 

EXPIRATION 

DATE 

Ameren Sale Illinois  Sale 3.20  - 2/24/2022 

 Duke 150/180  
Duke 

Indiana 
Purchase 

 150.00 

160.00 

170.00 

180.00  

- 

5/31/2020 

5/31/2022 

5/31/2023 

12/31/2031 

 Duke 55  
Duke 

Indiana 
Purchase  55.00  - 12/31/2025 

 Duke 70  
Duke 

Indiana 
Purchase  70.00  - 12/31/2032 

 AEP Load Following  AEP Purchase  143.70  - 12/31/2033 

 Henry County CTs  
Duke 

Indiana 
Purchase  50.00  - 5/31/2025 

 County Line  Indiana Purchase 4.37  - 12/4/2039 

 AgriWind PPA Illinois Purchase 8.40  - 12/31/2038 

 Harvest Ridge Wind  Illinois Purchase  100.00  7/1/2020 6/30/2040 

 Meadow Lake V&VI 

Wind  
Indiana Purchase 

 25.00 

75.00  
- 

1/2/2038 

12/11/2038 

 Pioneer Trail Wind  Illinois Purchase  10.00  - 2/8/2030 

 Dresser Plains Solar  Illinois Purchase  99.00  1/1/2021 12/31/2047 

 Prairie State Solar  Illinois Purchase  99.00  6/1/2020 5/31/2047 

Hendricks Solar  Indiana Purchase 0.03  - 7/6/2034 

Speedway Solar  Indiana Purchase  199.00  7/1/2023 6/30/2050 
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MERCURIA ENERGY -

JPMorgan 100MW  
Indiana Hub Purchase  100.00  - 12/31/2023 

Morgan Stanley 18-25 

100 MW 
Indiana Hub Purchase  100.00  - 12/31/2025 

Morgan Stanley 19-22 

100 MW  
Indiana Hub Purchase  100.00  - 12/31/2022 

Morgan Stanley 24-35 

50MW  
Indiana Hub Purchase  50.00  1/1/2024 12/31/2035 

Morgan Stanley 26-32 

100MW  
Indiana Hub Purchase  100.00  1/1/2026 12/31/2032 

NextEra 21-30 50MW  Indiana Hub Purchase  50.00  1/1/2021 12/31/2030 

NextEra 24-32 50MW  Indiana Hub Purchase  50.00  1/1/2024 12/31/2032 

Appendix A to this report presents a detailed listing of Wabash Valley’s Power Supply Cost 

Assumptions and Appendix B presents a detailed listing of Wabash Valley’s Transmission Costs.    

3.3 POWER SUPPLY COSTS 

To begin our power supply cost analysis, Black & Veatch created the Base Case in its production 

costing model. To evaluate the costs of generation, Black & Veatch utilized PROMOD(T), licensed 

through ABB Ventyx.  PROMOD(T) is a computer-based chronological production costing model 

developed for use in power supply system planning.  PROMOD(T) simulates the hour-by-hour 

operation of a power supply system over a specified planning period.  Required inputs include 

the operating and performance characteristics of generating units, fuel costs, and the system 

hourly load profile for each year.  PROMOD(T) is a widely-used production modeling platform in 

the electric utility industry and has proven to be an effective production and simulation 

modeling program for the analysis of production dispatch and costing scenarios.  

PROMOD(T) summarizes each generating unit’s operating characteristics for every year of the 

planning or forecasting horizon.  These characteristics include, among others, each unit’s annual 

generation, fuel consumption, fuel cost, average net operating heat rate, the number of hours 

the unit was online, the capacity factor, variable operation and maintenance (“O&M”) costs, and 

the number of starts and associated costs.  Because Fixed O&M costs for existing units are 

generally considered sunk costs, PROMOD(T) does not consider these sunk costs in developing 

the dispatch costs of the generating units but does report these costs as part of the total 

operating costs.   

For purposes of this Study, Black & Veatch input the following items into the power costing 

model based on historical information or forecasts either provided by WVPA or developed by 

Black & Veatch.  
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� Peak Demand and Energy forecast provided by WVPA. 

� Unit or Contract Capacity provided by WVPA or obtained by Black & Veatch through contract 
review. 

� Generating Profile for owned and contracted renewables provided by WVPA (data obtained 
either from developer or based on historical information). 

� Energy Price and Fuel Price forecasts developed by Black & Veatch. 

� Unit or Contract Operating Characteristics such as Variable O&M, Heat Rates (and 
incremental operating information, where applicable), Forced and Scheduled Outages, Run 
Times and Start-up Characteristics and Costs provided by WVPA. 

Black & Veatch reviewed the historical data, PPAs and other documentation supporting the 

inputs into its production costing model. Black & Veatch also assumed that upon retirement or 

contract expiration of a generating unit, the energy required to meet customer loads would be 

procured through wholesale energy market purchases. The production costing model utilized a 

1.8% escalation rate based on the recent Consumer Price Index (“CPI”) for All Urban Consumers. 

The production costing model simulated an hourly dispatch of units, contracts and market sales 

and purchases against load for each balancing area. The resulting outputs include the following: 

� Unit and contract generation 

� Variable O&M Costs 

� Fuel Costs 

� Net Market Purchases and Market Sales 

In addition to the costing analysis conducted using the production costing model, Black & 

Veatch calculated the Fixed O&M cost for WVPA’s generating units based on historical data. 

Demand charges for its PPAs were based on forecast data from the supplier.  Black and Veatch 

also calculated forecasted transmission costs based on tariff and contract information provided 

by WVPA. Black & Veatch worked closely with WVPA to incorporate all transmission costs and 

any offsetting transmission revenue for each balancing area. These costs are either fixed or 

based on the level of load supplied. Black & Veatch utilized contractual escalation rates when 

specified, or a nominal 1.8% escalation rate, in most cases, if not specified.   

3.4 PRIMARY PRICE INPUTS  

This section describes the primary price inputs Black & Veatch utilized to model WVPA’s 

stranded cost exposure. 

Energy Prices  

Black & Veatch used internally developed energy price forecasts as inputs into its production 

cost modeling to determine the dispatch of WVPA-owned units and the price for market sales 

and purchases, as needed, to meet WVPA’s load on an hourly basis. In the event of a shortfall in 

meeting load in a single hour, market purchases were made at the forecasted market price.   

Black & Veatch develops fundamental market price forecasts for the U.S. Energy Markets on a 

regular basis. Black & Veatch employs an integrated market assessment approach as the basis 

for the current industry structure as well as a starting point for long-term energy price analysis. 

In order to arrive at this market view, Black & Veatch draws on several commercial data sources 

and supplements them with its own assumptions for certain key market drivers (e.g., power 
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plant capital costs, environmental and regulatory policy, natural gas exploration and 

development costs, and gas pipeline expansions). Black & Veatch uses all this information to 

develop a basis for modeling the U.S. power market. 

Black & Veatch’s fundamental price forecasting process employs an integrated view of the key 

drivers impacting North American power markets.  Critical elements of the fundamental price 

forecasting process include the following: 

� A thoughtful, transparent and internally consistent approach to analyses of the energy 
markets, industry trends, and the government policies that influence them; 

� Incorporation of Black & Veatch’s engineering and technical expertise across all key 
assumptions; 

� A perspective on generation fuel sources; and 

� An overall perspective of the electric power markets. 

Black & Veatch’s fundamental price forecasting process is designed to capture both the broad 

policy level assumptions and detailed structural market representations to arrive at a consistent 

market view. From a “top down” perspective, Black & Veatch assesses the current state of 

energy and environmental policies at both a U.S. and global level to determine their impacts on 

North American and regional energy markets and prices.  

Concurrently, Black & Veatch addresses North American commodity markets using a detailed 

“bottom up” approach, using sophisticated structural market models to simulate market 

participant behavior in terms of new resource development, utilizing model inputs as diverse as 

power plant capital costs, environmental and regulatory policy, fuel basin exploration and 

development costs, and projected gas pipeline expansions. 

Listed below are some of the key inputs that drive Black & Veatch’s fundamental price 

forecasting process: 

� Regional energy and peak demand forecast based on publicly available data.  

� Black & Veatch’s assumptions for coal plant retirements to meet proposed environmental 
regulations. 

� Natural gas price forecasts for different gas trading hubs developed by Black & Veatch. 

� Delivered coal price forecasts for all U.S. coal plants as well as mine mouth coal prices for 
different coal basins.  

� Capital cost, operating costs and operational parameters for different generating alternatives 
spread across different technologies (i.e., for both conventional and renewable resources) 
developed by Black & Veatch. 

� Renewable portfolio standards (“RPS”) requirements by state and forecasts of renewable 
resources build out developed by Black & Veatch to meet state RPS requirements. 

� Inter-zonal electric transmission constraints. 

� Announced unit commissions and retirements. 

Regional expansion plans developed by Black & Veatch to meet regional reliability criteria. 

These expansion plans consider the mix of units with different technologies. 
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Natural Gas Prices  

Black & Veatch utilized the NYMEX Henry Hub natural gas futures prices for October 2, 2019 as 

a starting point. The Study utilized theses prices from 2020 through 2031. Beyond 2031, Black 

& Veatch calculated the 5-year CAGR of the NYMEX Henry Hub futures price curve for the 2027-

2031 period and used that growth rate to extend the Henry Hub price curve out to 2050.  The 

resulting price trajectory beyond 2031 closely tracks the U.S. Energy Information 

Administration’s (“EIA”) Annual Energy Outlook (“AEO”) 2018 High Oil & Gas scenario.  The 

regional locational basis used in the Study is based on Black & Veatch’s Energy Market 

Perspective (“EMP”) and its long-term market fundamental model.    

Black & Veatch used the NYMEX Henry Hub futures price curve based on our analysis of WVPA’s 

fixed price PPAs over the past 4 years.  Based on Black & Veatch’s judgment, there existed a 

reasonable relationship between the NYMEX Henry Hub price levels and the future electric 

prices in WVPA’s PPAs, after taking into consideration the implied market heat rate for the 

region.  

Capacity Prices  

The capacity costs and revenues were derived by calculating the capacity price based on the 

weighted average of WVPA’s actual contracted costs for three recently executed PPAs at three 

different solar facilities. The equivalent capacity price was calculated considering the “all in” 

energy prices, associated prices for applicable renewable energy credits (“RECs”), the impact of 

the investment tax credit and the effective load carrying capacity (“ELCC”) of solar resources 

(50 percent) as per the recent MISO guidelines. The energy prices for these contracts were all 

constant in nominal dollars until the end of the PPA term (2047 for two of these contracts and 

2050 for the third contract).  The capacity price as calculated under the above method was 

$119.34/MW-day. Since the contract prices were constant in nominal dollars without any 

escalation, Black & Veatch assumed the capacity price to be $119.34/MW-day in nominal dollars 

from 2026 until 2050.  For the years 2020 through 2025, Black & Veatch increased the capacity 

prices from the recent capacity price level of $22.34/MW-day observed in the MISO market.  

Appendix C to this report presents the energy, natural gas and capacity price forecasts that 

Black & Veatch used in this Study.  

3.5 BASE CASE  

The Base Cases reflect each of the assumptions described above related to Member loads, 

WVPA-owned generation units, PPAs and primary price inputs to derive WVPA’s power supply 

costs on an annual basis for both scenario forecasted periods.  

3.6 CHANGE CASE  

To model the Change Case scenarios, Black & Veatch excluded Tipmont’s Energy and Peak 

Demand from the analysis for the applicable periods. Under these scenarios, the dispatch of 

WVPA-owned generating units remained unchanged and, therefore, there was no change to the 

Variable O&M, Fixed O&M and Fuel Cost components. The reduced load, however, resulted in 

increased market sales in the early years and decreased market purchases in the later years. 

Because WVPA is long on generation and energy contracts in the early years, the net supply was 

greater than the load. This excess energy was sold in the market at Black & Veatch’s forecasted 

energy market price for the corresponding hour, thereby increasing net market sales and 

revenues.  
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The Transmission Cost also decreased because certain rate calculations are based on load. 

Finally, the cost of capacity decreased due to the reduced load. Capacity and energy market 

revenues are treated as an offset to the power supply costs.  There were no other changes to the 

costs.  
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4. WVPA’s Fixed Costs  

Black & Veatch reviewed WVPA’s income statement to identify costs not included in the power 

supply cost analysis described in the previous section. WVPA provided Black & Veatch with 

current and forecasted fixed costs. While WVPA’s Fixed Costs are not modeled as a component 

of its Power Supply Costs, they must also be recovered from its Members in addition to Power 

Supply Costs. Table 3 below presents WVPA’s Fixed Cost Components for the Base Cases for 

2021, the first year of the 30-year forecasted period.  Appendices E and F to this report contain 

an annual summary of the Base Case Fixed Costs for both scenario forecast periods. 

Table 3 WVPA’s Fixed Cost Components – Base Case 

FIXED COST COMPONENTS 2021 BASE CASE FORECAST ($ IN 000’S) 

Pass Through Customer Administrative Adder  $(2,388) 

Demand Response (“DR") Credits  $3,330  

Amortization of Previous Member Buyout  $(783) 

Property Tax  $5,773  

Property Insurance  $1,682  

Portfolio Management/Schedule Fees  $2,367  

Gas Hedges  $515  

Emissions Cost  $-   

Energy Efficiency (“EE”) Program Costs  $5,500  

Demand Response Pilots  $-   

Departmental A&G and O&M  $35,859  

Depreciation  $53,390  

Amortization  $7,586  

Other Taxes  $1,021  

Interest Expense on Long-Term Debt  $39,531  

Interest Income  $(1,530) 

Renewable Energy Credits (REC) Revenue  $(2,072) 

Patronage Capital Income  $(2,914) 

Margin  $26,000  

Total $172,868 

4.1 BASE CASE 

Black & Veatch has reviewed WVPA’s 2021 forecast of fixed costs and considers it to be 

reasonable. The underlying methodology and assumptions used by WVPA to forecast its fixed 

costs are discussed in greater detail in Appendix D to this report. 
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4.2 CHANGE CASE 

By their very nature, a utility’s fixed costs do not change significantly based on its customers’ 

energy needs.  However, WVPA was able to identify the following changes to its Base Case 

forecast of Fixed Costs for the reasons explained below: 

� Demand Response (“DR”) Credits: WVPA gives Members an annual credit for each kW of 

direct control capability. Tipmont’s share of DR capacity is forecasted to be 1.5 MW as of 

January 1, 2021. 

� Energy Efficiency (“EE”) Program Costs: WVPA offers residential and commercial & industrial 

EE programs to its Members under the POWER MOVES initiative. Tipmont’s share of EE costs 

is estimated based on its load ratio share from 2031 to 2050. 

� Departmental A&G and O&M: WVPA has removed certain A&G and O&M costs. Appendix D 

provides a detailed discussion. 

� Depreciation, Property Tax and Property Insurance:  WVPA has removed costs associated 

with the original cost of dedicated-use transmission facilities which Tipmont will be obligated 

to purchase upon its departure from WVPA and Tipmont’s load ratio share of future planned 

transmission and distribution capital expenditures from 2031 to 2050. 

� Interest Expense:  Removed costs associated with Tipmont’s load ratio share of transmission 

and distribution capital expenditures from 2031 to 2050.  

� Interest Income:  Changes associated with the cash-flow impacts caused by the above-

described changes in WVPA’s Fixed Costs. 

� Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees: WVPA has removed Tipmont’s load ratio share of 

costs from 2031 to 2050. 

� Margin:  WVPA has removed Tipmont’s load ratio share of margins from 2031 to 2050.   

Appendices E1 and F1 to this report provide an annual summary of the Change Case Fixed Costs 

for both scenario forecast periods. 
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5. Study Results  

Figure 3 below shows WVPA’s system demand requirement for the Base and Change Cases. The 

only difference between the two Cases is Tipmont’s demand requirement.  As a point of 

reference, the decrease in WVPA’s peak demand under the Change Case in 2021 is 130 MW, 

which is approximately 8.3% lower than under the Base Case.  

 

Figure 3 WVPA’s System Peak Demand Per the Base and Change Cases 

 

Figure 4 below shows WVPA’s energy requirements for the Base and Change Cases. The only 

difference between the two Cases is Tipmont’s annual energy requirement. Once again, as a 

point of reference, the decrease in WVPA’s annual energy requirements is 562 GWh in 2021, 

which is approximately 7.6% lower than under the Base Case. 

 

 

Figure 4 WVPA’s Energy Requirement Per the Base and Change Cases 
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Figure 5 below shows WVPA’s Power Supply Costs for the Base and Change Cases.  As discussed 

in a previous section of this Report, the dispatch of WVPA-owned generation units remains 

unchanged from the Base Case to the Change Case. Therefore, there was no change to the 

Variable O&M, Fixed O&M and Fuel Cost. The reduced load, however, resulted in increased 

market sales in the early years of the forecasted period (2021-2030) and decreased market 

purchases in the later years of the forecasted period (2031-2050).  

WVPA’s Transmission Costs also decreased because some transmission tariffs have a 

volumetric-based rate component.  Finally, WVPA’s cost of capacity decreased due to WVPA’s 

reduced load. In 2021, WVPA’s Power Supply Costs in the Change Case decreased by 5.5% from 

the Base Case compared to a 7.6% decrease in its energy requirements. 

BEGIN CUI/PRIV 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5 Comparison of Annual Power Supply Costs 

 

END CUI/PRIV 

 

Figure 6 below shows WVPA’s Fixed Costs for the Base and Change Cases. The Fixed Costs 

section of this Report provides the specific costs that decreased as a result of Tipmont’s early 

departure. In 2021, WVPA’s Fixed Costs in the Change Case decreased by about 0.2% from the 

Base Case compared to a 7.6% decrease in its energy requirements.  However, by 2050, WVPA’s 

Fixed Costs in the Change Case decreased by 3.7% from the Base Case. 
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BEGIN CUI/PRIV 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 6 Comparison of Fixed Costs 

 

END CUI/PRIV 

 

Figure 7 below shows WVPA’s Unit Costs (stated on a $/MWh basis and computed on a system 

wide basis) for the Base and Change Cases. Over the Study’s forecasted period, WVPA’s Unit 

Costs increased by about 4.1% per unit of its energy requirement. 

 

BEGIN CUI/PRIV 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 7 Comparison of Unit Costs 

END CUI/PRIV 

Table 4 below shows the total costs for the ten-year Buyout Base and Change Cases for Tipmont 

and WVPA’s remaining Members in nominal dollars ($ millions). The total costs changed from 

approximately $14.3 billion to $13.4 billion over the period from 2031 through 2050 because of 

Tipmont’s early termination of its WPCs with WVPA.  If the remaining Members are to be made 

whole (i.e., if the unit costs of the remaining Members are to remain unchanged), the resulting 

stranded costs to be paid by Tipmont are equal to approximately $132 million.  
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Table 4 Summary Results (Nominal $ millions, 2031-2050) 

Description 

Base Case 

(with 

Tipmont) 

Change Case 

(without 

Tipmont) 

Unit Rate 

Increase 

to 

Remaining 

22 

Members 

MWh of 

Remaining 

22 Members 

Cost 

Increase 

to 

Remaining 

22 

Members 

($ million) 

Power Supply Costs ($ in Millions)  $9,954   $9,116     

Fixed Costs ($ in Millions)  4,374   4,236     

Total Costs ($ in Millions)  $14,328   $13,352     

      

Total Sales (MWh)  177,517,000   163,788,000     

      

Average Member Rate ($/MWh)  $80.71   $81.52   $0.81   163,788,000   $132  

 

Table 5 below shows the total costs for the 30-year Buyout Base and Change Cases for Tipmont 

and WVPA’s remaining Members in nominal dollars ($ millions). The total costs changed from 

approximately $20.4 billion to $19.1 billion over the period from 2021 through 2050 because of 

Tipmont’s early termination of its WPCs with WVPA. If the remaining Members are to be made 

whole (i.e., if the unit costs of the remaining Members are to remain unchanged), the resulting 

stranded costs to be paid by Tipmont are equal to approximately $319 million.    

Table 5 Summary Results (Nominal $ millions, 2021-2050) 

Description 

Base Case 

(with 

Tipmont) 

Change Case 

(without 

Tipmont) 

Unit Rate 

Increase 

to 

Remaining 

22 

Members 

MWh of 

Remaining 

22 Members 

Cost 

Increase 

to 

Remaining 

22 

Members 

($ million) 

Power Supply Costs ($ in Millions)  $14,204   $13,095     

Fixed Costs ($ in Millions)  6,156   6,012     

Total Costs ($ in Millions)  $20,360   $19,107     

      

Total Sales (MWh)  253,914,000   234,309,000     

      

Average Member Rate ($/MWh)  $80.19   $81.55   $1.36   234,309,000   $319  

 

Appendices E, E1 and E2 to this report present the forecasted Power Supply Costs and Fixed 

Costs by year, and in total for the ten-year Buyout Scenario (costs from 2031-2050), for the Base 

and Change Cases. It also presents the calculation of stranded costs by year, and in total, over 

the same period. Appendices F, F1 and F2 present the same type of cost results over a 30-year 

Buyout Scenario (costs from 2021-2050). 
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Appendix A: Power Supply Cost Assumptions 

BEGIN CUI/PRIV 

UNIT 

2020 

VOM, 

$/MWH 

2020 

FOM, 

$/KW-

YEAR 

FUEL COST 

$/MMBTU/$/MWH 

HEAT RATE 

MIN, SUMMER, 

MMBTU/MWH 

HEAT RATE 

MAX, SUMMER 

MMBTU/MWH 

 HEAT RATE AT 

DUCT FIRING 

(SUMMER) 

MMBTU/MWH 

HEAT RATE 

MIN, WINTER 

MMBTU/MWH 

 MAX, WINTER 

MMBTU/MWH  

TYPICAL 

SCHEDULE 

OUTAGE 

DURATION, 

DAYS PER 

YEAR 

TYPICAL 

FORCED 

OUTAGE 

DURATION, 

DAYS PER 

YEAR 

Gibson Unit 

#5 $2.6 $32.4 $2.2            12.6                10.4                 12.6                10.4  

30-day 

outage in 

2021, then 

roughly 

every other 

year 

                                        

28  

Prairie State 

(Both Units)  $3.1 $84.1 $1.3               9.1                  9.1                   9.1                  9.1  

35 days per 

unit every 

other year 

                                        

35  

           

Holland CC $2.8 $21.5 

Chicago City Gate + 

10% + $0.06               7.8                  7.2                12.0                  7.8                  7.2  

10 days in 

the spring & 

fall, HGP 

inspection 

35 days 

every 8 years 

                                        

15  

WR Highland 

CT $1.7 $12.5 

Henry Hub + 10% + 

$0.50            15.1                12.6                 13.2                11.4  

10 days in 

Spring 

                                        

18 

Vermillion 

CTs $0.0 $6.6 Chicago City Gate            13.7                13.7                 13.7                13.7  

7 days in 

spring with 

28-day 

outages at ~ 

                                        

15  
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2 units per 

year 

Lawrence 

CTs $3.0 $4.8 

Henry Hub + 10% + 

$0.50 

           15.9  

(12.2 

Intermediate)               10.2   

              15.9 

(12.2 

Intermediate)               10.2  

5 days per 

unit in the 

fall 

                                        

15  

Henry 

County CT 

Unit 

Contingent 

PPA $12.3 $75.0 Henry Hub            10.5                10.5                 10.5                10.5    

Deer Croft  $16.9 $12.4 NIPSCO (Rate 421)            12.7                12.7                 12.7                12.7   

                                        

18  

Clinton LF $20.7 $26.0 $10.4            10.5                10.5                 10.5                10.5   

                                        

47  

 Deer 

Croft 2 

         

$16.9  

         

$12.4  $9.7            12.7                12.7                 12.7                12.7   

                                        

22  

 Earthmovers 

         

$16.9  

         

$64.4  $9.7            12.7                12.7                 12.7                12.7   

                                        

26  

 Jay 

County        

         

$16.9  

         

$7.3  $4.8            12.7                12.7                 12.7                12.7   

                                        

18  

 Liberty 

1 

         

$16.9  

          

$7.3  $9.7            12.7                12.7                 12.7                12.7   

                                        

29  

 Liberty 

2 

         

$16.9  

           

$95.7  $9.7            12.7                12.7                 12.7                12.7   

                                        

15  

 Liberty 

3 

         

$18.6  

         

$43.4 $9.7            10.5                10.5                 10.5                10.5   

                                        

37  

 Oak 

Ridge         

         

$16.9  

         

$95.2  $4.8            12.7                12.7                 12.7                12.7   

                                        

11  

 Prairie View 

1 

         

$16.9  

         

$90.1  $6.5            12.7                12.7                 12.7                12.7   

                                        

91  
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 Prairie View 

2 

         

$16.9  

         

$7.3 $9.7            12.7                12.7                 12.7                12.7   

                                        

91  

 Twin Bridges 

1    

         

$16.9  

           

$276.4            $8.1             12.7                12.7                 12.7                12.7   

                                        

37  

 Twin Bridges 

2 

         

$16.9  

       

$29.6           $8.1             12.7                12.7                 12.7                12.7   

                                        

37  

 Twin Bridges 

3 

         

$16.9  

         

$32.9             $8.1             12.7                12.7                 12.7                12.7   

                                        

44  

 Twin Bridges 

4 

         

$18.6  

         

$45.95            $6.5             10.5                10.5                 10.5                10.5   

                                        

55  

Kankakee 

Solar  

     

$18.9          

Citizen’s 

Electric Solar  

       

$32.1          

Enerstar 

Electric Solar  

       

$24.6          

Miami Cass 

Solar  

     

$24.6          

Jasper Solar  $40.1         

Noble Solar  

       

$40.0          
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CONTRACT NAME ENERGY CHARGE, $/MWH 

DEMAND CHARGE, $/KW-

YEAR CONTRACT TYPE MIN OUTPUT 

Duke 150/180 $30.1 $272.2 Cost Based 65 percent minimum dispatch 

Duke 70 $28.5 $249.7 Cost Based 85 percent minimum dispatch 

Duke 55 $30.1 $271.5 Cost Based 60 percent minimum dispatch 

AEP  $21.8 $268.5 Load Following  

MERCURIA ENERGY -JPMorgan 100MW $44.4  Firm Energy Total Contract Quantity 4,382 GWh 

Morgan Stanley 18-25 100MW $40.8  Firm Energy Total Contract Quantity 7,013 GWh 

Morgan Stanley 19-22 100MW $35.0  Firm Energy Total Contract Quantity 3,506 GWh 

Morgan Stanley 24-35 50MW $38.2  Firm Energy Total Contract Quantity 5,260 GWh 

Morgan Stanley 26-32 100MW  $33.0  Firm Energy Total Contract Quantity 6,137 GWh 

NextEra 21-30 50MW  $37.3  Firm Energy Total Contract Quantity 4,382 GWh 

NextEra 24-32 50MW  $38.2  Firm Energy Total Contract Quantity 3,946 GWh 

AgriWind $34.0  

Based on renewable 

Profile  

Harvest Ridge Wind $31.3  

Based on renewable 

Profile  

Meadow Lake  $38.5  

Based on renewable 

Profile  

Pioneer Trail Wind $47.4  

Based on renewable 

Profile  

Dressor Plains Solar $37.4  

Based on renewable 

Profile  

Prairie State Solar $37.8  

Based on renewable 

Profile  

Hendricks Solar $133.7  

Based on renewable 

Profile 

38MWh/year based on historical 

performance 
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Speedway Solar $33.4  

Based on renewable 

Profile Guaranteed Energy 352 GWh/year 

Ameren Sale $42.9, plus $5.0 REC Revenue   25 GWh/year 

 

END CUI/PRIV 
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Appendix B: Transmission Costs 

 

COUNTERPARTY RTO TYPE 2020 RATE RATE TYPE ESCALATION AND NOTES 

PJM PJM Other Supporting Facilities 

and Scheduling Charges 

$34,100 Per Month 1.8% escalation rate 2021 to 2050 

AEP PJM Network (NITS) $6,043 Per MW-Mo 1.8% escalation rate 2021 to 2050 

AEP PJM Transmission 

Enhancement (RTEP) 

$97,270 Per Month 1.8% escalation rate 2021 to 2050 

Ameren IL MISO Transmission Service $3,787 Per MW-Mo 1.8% escalation rate 2021 to 2050 

Ameren IL MISO Wholesale Distribution 

Service (WDS) 

$244,414 Per Month Contractual escalations through 2022; 

1.8% escalation rate 2023 to 2050 

Ameren IL MISO Metering/O&M Charge $5,467 Per Month Flat throughout forecasted period 

Ameren MO MISO Transmission Service $1,605 Per MW-Mo 1.8% escalation rate 2021 to 2050 

Ameren MO MISO Wholesale Distribution 

Service (WDS) + 

Administrative Charge 

$10,803 Per Month 1.8% escalation rate 2021 to 2050 

NIPSCO MISO Grandfathered 

Transmission Service 

$2,180.00 Per MW-Mo WVPA will pay MISO Schedule 9 OATT 

rate starting in 2025 

NIPSCO MISO Grandfathered 

Distribution Service 

$3,330.00 Per MW-Mo Flat throughout forecasted period 

NIPSCO MISO Grandfathered Regulation 

& Frequency Response 

Charge 

$325.00 Per MW-Mo WVPA will pay MISO Schedule 1&2 OATT 

rate starting in 2025  

MISO MISO OATT $450,000 Per Month 1.8% escalation rate 2021 to 2050 
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MISO MISO Schedule 26 Network 

Upgrade Charge 

Various Per MW-Mo Used indicative rates provided by MISO 

through 2024; 1.8% escalation rate 2025 

to 2050 

MISO MISO Schedule 26-A Multi-Value 

Project charge 

$1.70 Per MWH Used indicative rates provided by MISO 

through 2024; 1.8% escalation rate 2025 

to 2050 

Various MISO Facility/Wheeling Charges $23,600 Per Month 1.8% escalation rate 2021 to 2050 

DUKE JOINT TRANSMISSION SERVICE AGREEMENT 

DUKE MISO Load ratio share of owned 

transmission costs 

$5,572,000 Annual 1.8% escalation rate 2021 to 2050 

DUKE MISO Load ratio share of owned 

transmission revenue 

$(3,070,000) Annual 1.8% escalation rate 2021 to 2050 

OTHER REVENUE 

MISO MISO Reactive Revenue (mostly 

MISO) 

$(143,125) Per Month 1.8% escalation rate 2021 to 2050 

MISO AMMO Attachment O Revenue $(6,207,000) Annual Near term forecast based on additional 

investment planned in AMMO; specific 

assumptions for 2020-2024;1.8 percent 

escalation thereafter 
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Appendix C: Price Forecast 

 ENERGY PRICE FORECAST, NOMINAL $/MWH 
GAS PRICE, NOMINAL 

$/MMBTU 

CAPACITY PRICE 

FORECAST, 

NOMINAL  

$/MW-DAY 

 Indiana Illinois AEP-DAYTON Missouri   

Year On 

Peak 

Off 

Peak 

All 

Hours 

On 

Peak 

Off 

Peak 

 

All 

Hours 

 

On 

Peak 

Off 

Peak 

 

All 

Hours 

 

On 

Peak 

 

Off 

Peak 

 

All 

Hours 

Henry Hub 

Chicago 

City Gate 

Basis 

 

2020 

            

$33  

            

$23  

            

$28  

            

$27  

            

$20  

            

$23  

            

$30  

            

$22  

            

$26  

            

$26  

            

$21  

            

$23  

                                                         

$2.4  -$0.01 $22.342 

2021 

            

$33  

            

$24  

            

$29  

            

$28  

            

$20  

            

$24  

            

$30  

            

$23  

            

$26  

            

$27  

            

$21  

            

$24  

                                                         

$2.5  -$0.03 $43.836 

2022 

            

$34  

            

$24  

            

$29  

            

$29  

            

$21  

            

$25  

            

$31  

            

$23  

            

$27  

            

$29  

            

$22  

            

$25  

                                                         

$2.5  -$0.05 $61.781 

2023 

            

$33  

            

$24  

            

$29  

            

$29  

            

$21  

            

$25  

            

$31  

            

$23  

            

$27  

            

$28  

            

$21  

            

$25  

                                                         

$2.6  -$0.07 $77.014 

2024 

            

$34  

            

$24  

            

$29  

            

$29  

            

$21  

            

$25  

            

$31  

            

$24  

            

$27  

            

$29  

            

$21  

            

$25  

                                                         

$2.6  -$0.08 $88.630 

2025 

            

$34  

            

$23  

            

$29  

            

$30  

            

$22  

            

$25  

            

$32  

            

$24  

            

$28  

            

$29  

            

$22  

            

$25  

                                                         

$2.7  -$0.09 $101.945 

2026 

            

$35  

            

$24  

            

$30  

            

$31  

            

$22  

            

$26  

            

$32  

            

$25  

            

$28  

            

$30  

            

$23  

            

$26  

                                                         

$2.8  -$0.09 $119.342 
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2027 

            

$36  

            

$25  

            

$31  

            

$31  

            

$23  

            

$27  

            

$33  

            

$25  

            

$29  

            

$30  

            

$23  

            

$27  

                                                         

$2.9  -$0.08 $119.342 

2028 

            

$37  

            

$26  

            

$31  

            

$32  

            

$24  

            

$28  

            

$34  

            

$26  

            

$30  

            

$31  

            

$24  

            

$27  

                                                         

$3.0  -$0.08 $119.342 

2029 

            

$38  

            

$26  

            

$32  

            

$34  

            

$25  

            

$29  

            

$35  

            

$27  

            

$31  

            

$32  

            

$25  

            

$28  

                                                         

$3.1  -$0.07 $119.342 

2030 

            

$39  

            

$27  

            

$33  

            

$35  

            

$26  

            

$30  

            

$36  

            

$27  

            

$31  

            

$33  

            

$26  

            

$29  

                                                         

$3.2  -$0.07 $119.342 

2031 

            

$40  

            

$28  

            

$34  

            

$36  

            

$26  

            

$31  

            

$37  

            

$28  

            

$32  

            

$34  

            

$27  

            

$30  

                                                         

$3.3  -$0.08 $119.342 

2032 

            

$40  

            

$28  

            

$35  

            

$37  

            

$27  

            

$32  

            

$38  

            

$28  

            

$33  

            

$35  

            

$28  

            

$31  

                                                         

$3.4  -$0.09 $119.342 

2033 

            

$41  

            

$30  

            

$36  

            

$38  

            

$28  

            

$33  

            

$39  

            

$29  

            

$34  

            

$36  

            

$29  

            

$32  

                                                         

$3.5  -$0.09 $119.342 

2034 

            

$42  

            

$31  

            

$37  

            

$39  

            

$29  

            

$34  

            

$41  

            

$29  

            

$34  

            

$37  

            

$30  

            

$33  

                                                         

$3.6  -$0.10 $119.342 

2035 

            

$43  

            

$32  

            

$38  

            

$40  

            

$30  

            

$35  

            

$41  

            

$29  

            

$35  

            

$38  

            

$31  

            

$34  

                                                         

$3.7  -$0.11 $119.342 

2036 

            

$44  

            

$32  

            

$38  

            

$41  

            

$31  

            

$36  

            

$42  

            

$30  

            

$36  

            

$40  

            

$32  

            

$36  

                                                         

$3.8  -$0.12 $119.342 

2037 

            

$45  

            

$33  

            

$39  

            

$43  

            

$32  

            

$37  

            

$43  

            

$30  

            

$36  

            

$41  

            

$33  

            

$37  

                                                         

$3.9  -$0.13 $119.342 

2038 

            

$46  

            

$34  

            

$40  

            

$44  

            

$33  

            

$38  

            

$44  

            

$30  

            

$37  

            

$43  

            

$33  

            

$38  

                                                         

$4.0  -$0.14 $119.342 
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2039 

            

$47  

            

$34  

            

$41  

            

$45  

            

$34  

            

$39  

            

$45  

            

$31  

            

$37  

            

$45  

            

$34  

            

$39  

                                                         

$4.2  -$0.16 $119.342 

2040 

            

$48  

            

$35  

            

$42  

            

$46  

            

$35  

            

$40  

            

$46  

            

$33  

            

$39  

            

$46  

            

$35  

            

$40  

                                                         

$4.3  -$0.16 $119.342 

2041 

            

$49  

            

$35  

            

$42  

            

$48  

            

$35  

            

$41  

            

$47  

            

$33  

            

$40  

            

$48  

            

$36  

            

$42  

                                                         

$4.4  -$0.19 $119.342 

2042 

            

$50  

            

$36  

            

$43  

            

$49  

            

$36  

            

$42  

            

$48  

            

$33  

            

$40  

            

$49  

            

$37  

            

$43  

                                                         

$4.5  -$0.19 $119.342 

2043 

            

$51  

            

$37  

            

$44  

            

$50  

            

$37  

            

$43  

            

$49  

            

$35  

            

$41  

            

$50  

            

$38  

            

$44  

                                                         

$4.7  -$0.20 $119.342 

2044 

            

$52  

            

$36  

            

$44  

            

$51  

            

$38  

            

$44  

            

$50  

            

$36  

            

$43  

            

$52  

            

$39  

            

$45  

                                                         

$4.8  -$0.20 $119.342 

2045 

            

$53  

            

$37  

            

$45  

            

$52  

            

$39  

            

$45  

            

$51  

            

$37  

            

$43  

            

$53  

            

$39  

            

$46  

                                                         

$5.0  -$0.20 $119.342 

2046 

            

$54  

            

$37  

            

$46  

            

$53  

            

$39  

            

$46  

            

$52  

            

$38  

            

$44  

            

$54  

            

$40  

            

$47  

                                                         

$5.1  -$0.21 $119.342 

2047 

            

$55  

            

$38  

            

$47  

            

$54  

            

$40  

            

$47  

            

$52  

            

$38  

            

$45  

            

$55  

            

$41  

            

$47  

                                                         

$5.3  -$0.21 $119.342 

2048 

            

$56  

            

$39  

            

$47  

            

$55  

            

$41  

            

$48  

            

$53  

            

$39  

            

$46  

            

$56  

            

$42  

            

$48  

                                                         

$5.4  -$0.22 $119.342 

2049 

            

$57  

            

$39  

            

$48  

            

$56  

            

$41  

            

$48  

            

$54  

            

$40  

            

$47  

            

$57  

            

$42  

            

$49  

                                                         

$5.6  -$0.22 $119.342 

2050 

            

$58  

            

$40  

            

$49  

            

$57  

            

$42  

            

$49  

            

$55  

            

$40  

            

$47  

            

$58  

            

$43  

            

$50  

                                                         

$5.7  -$0.23 $119.342 
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Appendix D: Fixed Cost Forecast Inputs and Assumptions 

General Assumptions 

� A general escalation rate of 1.8% is based on the 2018 to 2019 growth rate of the Consumer 

Price Index. 

� The Labor escalation rate of 3.0% is applied to Salaries and benefits.  Historically, WVPA has 

budgeted and realized 3.0% annual wage increases and believes this pattern will continue in 

the future. 

� The long-term debt rate is based on the Congressional Budget Office’s August 2019 report, 

“An Update to the Budget and Economic Outlook:  2019 to 2029”.  The basis is CBO’s 

projection of the interest rate on ten-year treasury notes.  A credit spread of 1.05% over the 

CBO projection was used. The credit spread is based on the actual credit spread of WVPA’s 

debt issued in 2018. 

� The short-term investment interest rate is based on the actual interest rate WVPA earned on 

its cash balance in August 2019.  The forecasted short-term investment rate maintains the 

spread of 1.55% between the long-term debt rate and the short-term investment rate. 

Pass-Through Customer Administrative Adder 

BEGIN CUI/PRIV 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

End CUI/PRIV 

Demand Response (“DR”) Credits 

 Members receive a projected credit adjusted annually based on the Producer Price index for 

each kW of direct load control capability.  The 2020 budgeted rate of $53.96/kW is escalated at 

1.8%.  The capacity plan forecasts DR capacity of 60.6 MW for 2020 with no forecasted 

additions to capacity after 2020.  Tipmont’s share of DR capacity is forecasted to be 1.512 MW 

as of January 1, 2021. 

Amortization of Member Buyout 

Midwest Energy Cooperative (“MEC”), Paulding Putnam EC (“PP”) and Northeastern REMC 

(“NE”) early terminated their respective memberships with WVPA in 2012, 2015 and 2015, 

respectively.  Each Member made a buyout payment to WVPA that was recorded as a liability 

and is being amortized as a credit to revenue through April 2028, the end date of the original 

wholesale power supply contracts.    
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Property Tax 

Forecasted property tax is based on WVPA’s 2020 budgeted property tax escalated at 1.8%.  

Indiana’s property tax is calculated on the net value of plant and property in service with a floor 

of 30% of original cost.  For Indiana generating assets, an estimate of when the floor would be 

reached was determined and the property taxes were kept flat from that point forward.   

Property Insurance 

Forecasted property insurance is based on WVPA’s 2020 budgeted property insurance escalated 

at 1.8%.   

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees 

WVPA pays a nationwide energy management company an annual fee to schedule WVPA’s 

generation resources into the MISO and PJM RTOs.  The provider also manages contracted 

resources and buys and sells power in the short-term wholesale power markets.  Forecasted 

fees are based on the 2020 budgeted fees escalated at 1.8%.  For the Change Case, Tipmont’s 

load ratio share of fees from 2031 to 2050 was removed.  

Gas Hedges 

The value of the gas hedges was derived by marking the financial hedges in place on August 14, 

2019 against Black & Veatch’s forecasted annual gas prices.   

Emissions Cost 

For purposes of this analysis, no emissions costs were assumed given lack of clarity regarding 

future environmental regulation. 

Energy Efficiency (“EE”) Program Costs 

WVPA offers residential and commercial & industrial EE programs to its Members under the 

POWER MOVES initiative.  Forecasted EE costs are based on 2020 budgeted costs and kept flat 

for the entire forecast period.  For the Change Case, Tipmont’s load ratio share of EE costs from 

2031 to 2050 was removed.      

Demand Response Pilots 

WVPA began offering commercial & industrial DR pilot programs to its Members starting in 

2019.  Forecasted DR Pilots’ costs are $50,000 in 2020 and $0 for the remaining forecast 

periods.   

Departmental A&G and O&M 

These costs reflect departmental expenses, such as salaries, benefits, legal expenses, etc.  These 

costs are not included in Black & Veatch’s dispatch model and analysis.  In general, forecasted 

departmental expenses are based on 2020 budgeted costs escalated at 1.8%, except for salaries 

and benefits which are escalated at 3.0%.   

In December 2018, WVPA acquired certain transmission assets from one of its members, 

Citizens Electric Corporation.  Citizens’ employees will continue to perform the O&M on these 

assets and WVPA will reimburse them for these services.  Citizens’ O&M is based on 2020 

budgeted costs escalated at 1.8%. 
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With increased transmission capital expenditures, WVPA expects to incur incremental 

transmission O&M.  A transmission O&M rate was calculated as follows:  2018 WVPA FERC 

Form 1 Transmission O&M (excluding account 565, property taxes, and insurance)/Average 

Transmission Plant.  That constant rate was then applied to cumulative transmission capital 

expenditures (excluding Joint Transmission System capital expenditures, net of retirements) to 

estimate incremental transmission O&M. 

Certain departmental expenses will decrease if Tipmont exits early.  The following reduction in 

costs were identified from 2031 to 2050: 

� Economic Development – costs such as aerial photography, website development, economic 

studies, regional contributions and other expenses. 

� National Rural Electric Cooperative Association (NRECA) Dues – dues are assessed to WVPA 

based on MWh sales; the reduction in NRECA dues was estimated by multiplying MWh sales 

to Tipmont by the per MWh rate indicated on the 10/15/2019 dues invoice. 

� Touchstone Energy National Fee – fees are assessed to WVPA for each of its Members based 

on average number of retail customers; Each Member’s fee is outlined on the 12/12/2018 

invoice. 

� North American Reliability Corporation (NERC) and Reliability First (RF) Region Assessment - 

fees are assessed to WVPA based on MWh sales within the DUKE region.  2020 fees are based 

on 2018 MWh sales.  Tipmont’s share of NERC and RF fees, 19%, was estimated by 

multiplying MWh sales to Tipmont in 2018 by all MWh sales within the DUKE region for 2018. 

� Board of Director Fees, Expenses & Education – removed the 2020 budgeted cost for one 

director 

� Incremental Transmission Investment O&M – WVPA removed Tipmont’s load ratio share of 

transmission and distribution capital expenditures from 2031 to 2050.  This reduction in 

capital expenditures resulted in lower incremental transmission investment O&M from 2031 

to 2050. 

� National Renewable Cooperative Organization (NRCO) – removed Tipmont’s load ratio share 

of fees 

� North American Transmission Forum (NATF) – removed Tipmont’s load ratio share of fees.   

Depreciation 

WVPA utilized annual depreciation rates from the 2020 Budget Study.  These rates are based on 

2019 forecasted annual depreciation from the asset management system divided by December 

2018 depreciable base. 

The ending balance of electric plant in service was calculated as follows:   

Plant in Service Ending Balancey = Ending Balancey-1 + CWIP Balancey-1 + Capexy + Retirementsy 

Where subscript y and y-1 denote years. 

Base depreciation expense was calculated by applying the annual depreciation rates to the 

average ending balance of electric plant in service.  However, if and when the calculated annual 

base depreciation expense exceeded the previous year’s net plant ending balance, depreciation 

expense was limited to the previous year’s net plant ending balance.  This limitation mostly 
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affected generating stations and rapidly depreciated assets (such as Demand Response, 

SCADA/Load Management and Technical Services).  

Gibson is forecasted to retire 12/31/2026 and Prairie State is forecasted to retire 10/31/2043. 

Amortization of acquisition adjustments for Vermillion, Holland, Prairie State, Clinton Land Fill 

and WVEM solar occur straight-line over varying time periods.   

Gibson asset retirement obligation (ARO) forecasted depreciation and accretion is based on the 

2019 Gibson ARO data received from Duke Energy.  In addition, the Gibson December 31, 2016 

gain/loss ending balance is being amortized straight-line over 15 years as ordered by FERC.  

Also, ARO depreciation and accretion for Gibson decommissioning from 2027-2044 is based on 

estimates provided by Duke Energy in 2019. 

Prairie State asset retirement obligation (ARO) forecasted depreciation and accretion is based 

on the amount budgeted for 2020 and has been held constant through 2043 based on an 

estimated 27-year useful life of the mine which was acquired in 2016.  In addition, the Prairie 

State mine coal reserves are being depleted at a rate of $8,900/month based on average 

historical usage. 

For the Change Case, depreciation associated with the original cost of dedicated sole-use 

transmission facilities (which Tipmont will be obligated to purchase upon termination of its 

membership with WVPA) and Tipmont’s load ratio share of transmission and distribution 

capital expenditures from 2031 to 2050 have been removed. 

Amortization 

WVPA has recorded regulatory assets and/or miscellaneous deferred debits that are being 

amortized as an expense over specific time periods.  FERC has approved amortization of the 

Duke Termination and SG/WRU1 Retirement regulatory assets. 

Other Taxes 

Other Taxes represent payroll taxes and property taxes on General/Other plant.  Forecasted 

other taxes are based on 2020 budgeted taxes escalated at 1.8%. 

Interest Expense on Long-Term Debt 

Forecasted interest expense is comprised of several pieces.  First, forecasts for principal 

payments, interest expense and ending outstanding principal balance on existing debt as of 

October 2019 are determined.  For existing variable debt, it is assumed that the rates in place as 

of October 2019 would hold for the life of the debt and that no debt would be retired early.   

Second, existing debt issuance fees that have been deferred on the balance sheet and forecasted 

issuance fees for the 2020 credit facility amendment were amortized to interest expense over 

the life of the applicable debt issuance.   

Third, the interest expense component of capital lease payments for WVEM’s solar assets were 

forecasted. 

Lastly, a forecast was developed for future debt issuances and the associated interest expense.  

The initial assumption is that a varying percent of annual capital expenditures will be financed 

with debt to maintain an approximate level of 45 days of cash on hand.  A 30-year debt life with 
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level principal payments was assumed and each debt issuance occurred mid-year which allowed 

for six months of interest expense in the first year and one principal payment in the first year.  

The long-term debt interest rate was applied, for the year of issuance, and was held constant 

until the debt matured. 

For the Change Case, Tipmont’s load ratio share of transmission and distribution capital 

expenditures from 2031 to 2050 was removed which resulted in lower new debt issuances and 

consequently less interest expense.   

Interest Income 

Interest income is calculated by applying the short-term investment rate to the average cash 

balance. 

Renewable Energy Credits (REC) Revenue 

REC revenue is based on WVPA’s 2020 budget and is forecasted after 2020 by applying a 

historical average REC price for 2016 to October 2019 to generation from renewable resources 

from Black & Veatch’s power supply cost model.  The historical average REC price is escalated at 

1.8%.  Two historical average prices were calculated: (1) for Wind RECS (2) for other RECS 

because the price for Wind RECS is significantly lower. 

Patronage Capital Income 

WVPA earns patronage capital income on certain debt issuances with CoBank and CFC (National 

Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation).  The amounts have been forecasted to decline 

based on the forecasted outstanding principal balance (CoBank) or forecasted interest 

payments (CFC).  It is assumed that future debt issuances will not earn patronage capital 

income.   

Margin 

Margins must either be used to improve or maintain operations or be distributed to WVPA’s 

Members.  The maximum margin WVPA can collect from its Members is determined by a FERC 

approved formula which allows for a Debt Service Coverage (DSC) ratio of 1.3 and includes a 

2.5% of revenue cap.  For this analysis, margins from WVPA’s 2020 Budget Study were used and 

adjusted, if necessary, to not exceed the cap.  Starting in 2032, margins were kept flat at $24 

million.  For the Change Case, Tipmont’s load ratio share of margins from 2031 to 2050 was 

removed.
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Appendix E: Stranded Cost Calculation (2031-2050) 
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($ in thousands)

Appendix E

BEGIN CUI/PRIV 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

Energy Requirement (GWh) -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    8,054         8,154         8,208         8,285         8,371         

System Demand Requirement (MW) -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    1,728         1,746         1,763         1,793         1,812         

POWER SUPPLY COSTS

Variable Cost -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  201,324$  161,085$  103,729$  84,522$    85,006$    

Fixed O&M Cost -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    135,603    82,342       62,977       22,090       22,251       

Fuel Cost -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    25,506       27,955       28,196       31,023       33,675       

Market Purchase Cost / (Sales Revenue) -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    25,003       69,725       137,316    171,327    175,460    

Transmission Cost -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    58,870       60,172       61,421       62,744       64,137       

Net Capacity Cost / (Revenue) -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    9,750         18,479       22,115       30,035       30,988       

Contract Sales Revenue -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -             -             -             -             -             

Total Power Supply Costs -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  456,056$  419,758$  415,754$  401,741$  411,517$  

FIXED COSTS

Pass Through Administrative Adder -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  (1,777)$     (1,810)$     (1,843)$     (1,876)$     (1,911)$     

Demand Response Credits -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    3,980         4,052         4,125         4,199         4,274         

Amortization of Deferred Credit -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -             -             -             -             -             

Property Tax -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    5,918         5,964         6,060         6,111         6,209         

Property Insurance -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    1,865         1,890         1,924         1,950         1,985         

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    2,487         2,499         2,511         2,524         2,537         

Gas Hedges -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -             -             -             -             -             

Emissions Cost -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -             -             -             -             -             

Energy Efficiency -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         

Departmental A&G and O&M -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    59,029       61,571       64,163       66,811       69,517       

Depreciation -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    52,693       52,077       52,582       54,239       55,002       

Amortization -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    8,808         15               13               (8)                (7)                

Other Taxes -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    1,220         1,242         1,264         1,287         1,310         

Interest Expense - Long-term Debt -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    31,020       30,839       30,860       31,257       31,470       

Interest Income -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (2,340)        (2,255)        (2,284)        (2,440)        (2,495)        

REC Revenue -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (3,367)        (3,372)        (3,374)        (3,324)        (3,372)        

Patronage Capital Income -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (1,496)        (1,341)        (1,127)        (932)           (819)           

Margin -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    21,100       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       

Total Fixed Costs -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  184,640$  180,872$  184,374$  189,297$  193,200$  

Total Costs (Power Supply & Fixed) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  640,696$  600,630$  600,128$  591,038$  604,717$  

Average Member Rate ($/MWh) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  79.555$    73.661$    73.111$    71.337$    72.241$    

END CUI/PRIV
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Wabash Valley Power Association
Base Case - 20 Year Stranded Cost Analysis

($ in thousands)

Appendix E

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Energy Requirement (GWh)

System Demand Requirement (MW)

POWER SUPPLY COSTS

Variable Cost

Fixed O&M Cost

Fuel Cost

Market Purchase Cost / (Sales Revenue)

Transmission Cost

Net Capacity Cost / (Revenue)

Contract Sales Revenue

Total Power Supply Costs

FIXED COSTS

Pass Through Administrative Adder

Demand Response Credits

Amortization of Deferred Credit

Property Tax

Property Insurance

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees

Gas Hedges

Emissions Cost

Energy Efficiency

Departmental A&G and O&M

Depreciation

Amortization

Other Taxes

Interest Expense - Long-term Debt

Interest Income

REC Revenue

Patronage Capital Income

Margin

Total Fixed Costs

Total Costs (Power Supply & Fixed)

Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

END CUI/PRIV

2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046

8,480         8,544         8,631         8,719         8,809         8,899         8,991         9,084         9,178         9,273         9,369         

1,831         1,850         1,870         1,890         1,910         1,930         1,951         1,972         1,993         2,015         2,036         

68,392$    66,517$    63,513$    52,407$    43,513$    36,355$    36,420$    35,923$    33,912$    34,470$    34,604$    

22,524       22,802       22,702       22,982       23,268       23,559       23,856       24,157       17,367       17,679       17,997       

30,733       34,589       36,566       32,729       34,563       37,820       38,706       34,465       23,366       28,031       25,751       

205,039    209,118    219,324    244,209    260,198    275,553    284,769    304,502    337,998    342,691    357,883    

65,600       67,130       68,620       70,373       72,174       74,024       75,923       77,874       79,877       81,934       84,047       

31,907       32,922       33,942       35,395       36,963       38,029       38,927       39,839       44,135       44,963       45,894       

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

424,195$  433,078$  444,667$  458,095$  470,679$  485,340$  498,601$  516,760$  536,655$  549,768$  566,176$  

(1,946)$     (1,982)$     (2,017)$     (2,051)$     (2,087)$     (2,123)$     (2,158)$     (2,194)$     (2,230)$     (2,266)$     (2,310)$     

4,351         4,430         4,510         4,591         4,673         4,758         4,843         4,931         5,019         5,109         5,202         

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

6,308         6,302         6,366         6,432         6,499         6,567         6,636         6,652         6,446         6,513         6,581         

2,021         2,037         2,074         2,111         2,149         2,188         2,227         2,197         1,880         1,914         1,948         

2,550         2,563         2,576         2,589         2,602         2,615         2,628         2,641         2,654         2,667         2,680         

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         

72,282       75,105       77,989       80,933       83,944       87,018       90,160       93,368       96,646       99,996       103,416    

55,346       57,050       58,685       56,427       54,218       56,007       57,853       59,637       58,636       60,008       61,958       

(7)                (7)                (7)                (6)                (6)                (6)                (5)                (5)                (4)                (4)                (3)                

1,334         1,358         1,382         1,407         1,432         1,458         1,484         1,511         1,538         1,566         1,594         

31,497       31,514       31,596       31,925       32,969       33,960       34,908       35,770       36,639       37,578       38,626       

(2,421)        (2,346)        (2,342)        (2,389)        (2,485)        (2,540)        (2,574)        (2,590)        (2,609)        (2,647)        (2,737)        

(3,439)        (3,230)        (3,192)        (2,941)        (2,812)        (2,566)        (2,612)        (2,660)        (2,714)        (2,756)        (2,806)        

(699)           (574)           (446)           (320)           (241)           (198)           (160)           (122)           (84)             (45)             (8)                

24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       

196,677$  201,719$  206,674$  208,207$  210,355$  216,637$  222,730$  228,636$  231,317$  237,133$  243,642$  

620,872$  634,797$  651,341$  666,302$  681,034$  701,977$  721,331$  745,396$  767,972$  786,901$  809,818$  

73.215$    74.297$    75.464$    76.416$    77.313$    78.880$    80.228$    82.057$    83.676$    84.858$    86.431$    
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Wabash Valley Power Association
Base Case - 20 Year Stranded Cost Analysis

($ in thousands)

Appendix E

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Energy Requirement (GWh)

System Demand Requirement (MW)

POWER SUPPLY COSTS

Variable Cost

Fixed O&M Cost

Fuel Cost

Market Purchase Cost / (Sales Revenue)

Transmission Cost

Net Capacity Cost / (Revenue)

Contract Sales Revenue

Total Power Supply Costs

FIXED COSTS

Pass Through Administrative Adder

Demand Response Credits

Amortization of Deferred Credit

Property Tax

Property Insurance

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees

Gas Hedges

Emissions Cost

Energy Efficiency

Departmental A&G and O&M

Depreciation

Amortization

Other Taxes

Interest Expense - Long-term Debt

Interest Income

REC Revenue

Patronage Capital Income

Margin

Total Fixed Costs

Total Costs (Power Supply & Fixed)

Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

END CUI/PRIV

2047 2048 2049 2050 Total

9,467         9,566         9,666         9,768         177,517          

2,058         2,081         2,103         2,126         

29,327$    18,610$    18,579$    11,381$    1,219,589$     

18,321       18,651       18,987       19,329       639,444          

22,116       25,965       27,022       26,276       605,053          

381,381    404,375    415,412    441,133    5,262,416       

86,216       88,444       90,732       93,119       1,483,431       

46,862       51,397       53,139       58,479       744,160          

-             -             -             -             -                   

584,223$  607,442$  623,871$  649,717$  9,954,093$    

(2,354)$     (2,397)$     (2,445)$     (2,489)$     (42,266)$         

5,295         5,390         5,487         5,586         94,805            

-             -             -             -             -                   

6,650         6,721         6,793         6,867         128,595          

1,983         2,019         2,055         2,092         40,509            

2,693         2,706         2,720         2,734         52,176            

-             -             -             -             -                   

-             -             -             -             -                   

5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         110,000          

106,912    110,482    114,133    117,863    1,731,338       

63,944       65,966       65,553       67,285       1,165,165       

(3)                (9)                (12)             (12)             8,725               

1,623         1,652         1,682         1,712         29,056            

39,692       40,763       41,853       42,994       697,730          

(2,866)        (2,994)        (3,126)        (3,257)        (51,735)           

(2,857)        (2,915)        (2,961)        (1,449)        (58,719)           

(2)                -             -             -             (8,614)             

24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       477,100          

250,210$  256,884$  261,232$  269,427$  4,373,865$    

834,433$  864,326$  885,103$  919,144$  14,327,958$  

88.139$    90.353$    91.566$    94.100$    80.713$          
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Wabash Valley Power Association

Change Case - 20 Year Stranded Cost Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix E1

BEGIN CUI/PRIV 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

Energy Requirement (GWh) -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    7,431         7,524         7,573         7,644         7,723         

System Demand Requirement (MW) -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    1,584         1,600         1,616         1,643         1,661         

POWER SUPPLY COSTS

Variable Cost -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  201,324$  161,085$  103,729$  84,522$    85,006$    

Fixed O&M Cost -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    135,603    82,342      62,977      22,090      22,251      

Fuel Cost -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    25,506      27,954      28,196      31,023      33,675      

Market Purchase Cost / (Sales Revenue) -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    3,398         47,555      114,000    147,262    150,651    

Transmission Cost -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    54,268      55,487      56,657      57,897      59,204      

Net Capacity Cost / (Revenue) -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    3,457         12,102      15,690      23,539      24,422      

Contract Sales Revenue -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -             -             -             -             -             

Total Power Supply Costs -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  423,556$  386,525$  381,249$  366,333$  375,209$  

FIXED COSTS

Pass Through Administrative Adder -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  (1,777)$     (1,810)$     (1,843)$     (1,876)$     (1,911)$     

Demand Response Credits -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    3,881         3,951         4,022         4,094         4,168         

Amortization of Deferred Credit -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -             -             -             -             -             

Property Tax -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    5,878         5,924         6,019         6,069         6,166         

Property Insurance -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    1,858         1,882         1,916         1,942         1,977         

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    2,296         2,307         2,318         2,330         2,339         

Gas Hedges -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -             -             -             -             -             

Emissions Cost -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -             -             -             -             -             

Energy Efficiency -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    5,076         5,076         5,076         5,076         5,071         

Departmental A&G and O&M -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    58,700      61,127      63,602      66,130      68,714      

Depreciation -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    52,506      51,786      52,184      53,733      54,385      

Amortization -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    8,808         15              13              (8)               (7)               

Other Taxes -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    1,220         1,242         1,264         1,287         1,310         

Interest Expense - Long-term Debt -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    30,958      30,635      30,496      30,741      30,809      

Interest Income -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (2,250)       (2,167)       (2,193)       (2,352)       (2,414)       

REC Revenue -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (3,367)       (3,372)       (3,374)       (3,324)       (3,372)       

Patronage Capital Income -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (1,496)       (1,341)       (1,127)       (932)           (819)           

Margin -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    19,475      22,152      22,152      22,152      22,128      

Total Fixed Costs -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  181,767$  177,407$  180,525$  185,062$  188,544$  

Total Costs (Power Supply & Fixed) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  605,323$  563,932$  561,774$  551,395$  563,753$  

Average Member Rate ($/MWh) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  81.456$    74.955$    74.177$    72.135$    73.001$    
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Wabash Valley Power Association

Change Case - 20 Year Stranded Cost Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix E1

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Energy Requirement (GWh)

System Demand Requirement (MW)

POWER SUPPLY COSTS

Variable Cost

Fixed O&M Cost

Fuel Cost

Market Purchase Cost / (Sales Revenue)

Transmission Cost

Net Capacity Cost / (Revenue)

Contract Sales Revenue

Total Power Supply Costs

FIXED COSTS

Pass Through Administrative Adder

Demand Response Credits

Amortization of Deferred Credit

Property Tax

Property Insurance

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees

Gas Hedges

Emissions Cost

Energy Efficiency

Departmental A&G and O&M

Depreciation

Amortization

Other Taxes

Interest Expense - Long-term Debt

Interest Income

REC Revenue

Patronage Capital Income

Margin

Total Fixed Costs

Total Costs (Power Supply & Fixed)

Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

END CUI/PRIV

2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046

7,823         7,882         7,963         8,044         8,127         8,211         8,295         8,381         8,468         8,556         8,645         

1,678         1,696         1,714         1,733         1,751         1,770         1,788         1,808         1,827         1,847         1,867         

68,392$    66,517$    63,513$    52,407$    43,513$    36,355$    36,420$    35,923$    33,912$    34,470$    34,604$    

22,524      22,802      22,701      22,982      23,268      23,559      23,856      24,157      17,366      17,679      17,997      

30,733      34,590      36,566      32,729      34,563      37,820      38,706      34,466      23,367      28,031      25,752      

179,393    182,726    192,054    216,168    231,276    245,756    254,091    272,857    305,993    309,789    323,995    

60,576      62,021      63,423      65,069      66,759      68,494      70,276      72,107      73,988      75,920      77,904      

25,253      26,215      27,165      28,547      30,020      31,035      31,853      32,695      36,895      37,664      38,520      

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

386,871$  394,871$  405,422$  417,902$  429,399$  443,019$  455,202$  472,205$  491,521$  503,553$  518,772$  

(1,946)$     (1,982)$     (2,017)$     (2,051)$     (2,087)$     (2,123)$     (2,158)$     (2,194)$     (2,230)$     (2,266)$     (2,310)$     

4,243         4,319         4,397         4,476         4,557         4,639         4,722         4,808         4,894         4,982         5,072         

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

6,265         6,258         6,322         6,386         6,452         6,520         6,588         6,603         6,396         6,462         6,529         

2,012         2,028         2,065         2,102         2,140         2,178         2,217         2,187         1,870         1,904         1,938         

2,351         2,363         2,375         2,387         2,402         2,414         2,426         2,438         2,450         2,462         2,474         

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

5,071         5,071         5,071         5,071         5,076         5,076         5,076         5,076         5,076         5,076         5,076         

71,354      74,049      76,804      79,615      82,493      85,431      88,436      91,504      94,639      97,844      101,117    

54,616      56,204      57,721      55,343      53,014      54,680      56,401      58,058      56,928      58,168      59,985      

(7)               (7)               (7)               (6)               (6)               (6)               (5)               (5)               (4)               (4)               (3)               

1,334         1,358         1,382         1,407         1,432         1,458         1,484         1,511         1,538         1,566         1,594         

30,700      30,574      30,504      30,685      31,586      32,440      33,253      33,982      34,714      35,513      36,425      

(2,352)       (2,287)       (2,284)       (2,336)       (2,439)       (2,502)       (2,544)       (2,570)       (2,597)       (2,640)       (2,736)       

(3,439)       (3,230)       (3,192)       (2,941)       (2,812)       (2,566)       (2,612)       (2,660)       (2,714)       (2,756)       (2,806)       

(699)           (574)           (446)           (320)           (241)           (198)           (160)           (122)           (84)             (45)             (8)               

22,128      22,128      22,128      22,128      22,152      22,152      22,152      22,152      22,152      22,152      22,152      

191,630$  196,272$  200,823$  201,947$  203,719$  209,593$  215,276$  220,768$  223,028$  228,418$  234,499$  

578,501$  591,143$  606,245$  619,849$  633,118$  652,612$  670,478$  692,973$  714,549$  731,971$  753,271$  

73.945$    74.997$    76.136$    77.054$    77.904$    79.485$    80.827$    82.682$    84.382$    85.549$    87.130$    
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Wabash Valley Power Association

Change Case - 20 Year Stranded Cost Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix E1

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Energy Requirement (GWh)

System Demand Requirement (MW)

POWER SUPPLY COSTS

Variable Cost

Fixed O&M Cost

Fuel Cost

Market Purchase Cost / (Sales Revenue)

Transmission Cost

Net Capacity Cost / (Revenue)

Contract Sales Revenue

Total Power Supply Costs

FIXED COSTS

Pass Through Administrative Adder

Demand Response Credits

Amortization of Deferred Credit

Property Tax

Property Insurance

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees

Gas Hedges

Emissions Cost

Energy Efficiency

Departmental A&G and O&M

Depreciation

Amortization

Other Taxes

Interest Expense - Long-term Debt

Interest Income

REC Revenue

Patronage Capital Income

Margin

Total Fixed Costs

Total Costs (Power Supply & Fixed)

Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

END CUI/PRIV

2047 2048 2049 2050 Total

8,736         8,827         8,920         9,014         163,788          

1,887         1,908         1,929         1,950         

29,327$    18,609$    18,579$    11,381$    1,219,588$    

18,321      18,651      18,987      19,329      639,442          

22,116      25,965      27,022      26,276      605,056          

346,532    368,531    378,642    403,404    4,674,073       

79,943      82,037      84,189      86,436      1,372,655       

39,413      43,847      45,534      50,790      604,656          

-             -             -             -             -                   

535,652$  557,640$  572,953$  597,616$  9,115,470$    

(2,354)$     (2,397)$     (2,445)$     (2,489)$     (42,266)$         

5,163         5,256         5,350         5,447         92,441            

-             -             -             -             -                   

6,598         6,668         6,739         6,811         127,653          

1,973         2,008         2,044         2,081         40,322            

2,486         2,498         2,511         2,523         48,150            

-             -             -             -             -                   

-             -             -             -             -                   

5,076         5,076         5,076         5,076         101,495          

104,462    107,879    111,374    114,945    1,700,219       

61,834      63,717      63,163      64,751      1,139,177       

(3)               (9)               (12)             (12)             8,725               

1,623         1,652         1,682         1,712         29,056            

37,360      38,303      39,268      40,287      669,233          

(2,875)       (3,014)       (3,157)       (3,301)       (51,009)           

(2,857)       (2,915)       (2,961)       (1,449)       (58,719)           

(2)               -             -             -             (8,614)             

22,152      22,152      22,152      22,152      440,243          

240,636$  246,874$  250,784$  258,534$  4,236,106$    

776,288$  804,514$  823,737$  856,150$  13,351,576$  

88.863$    91.139$    92.347$    94.979$    81.518$          
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Wabash Valley Power Association

Calculation of Stranded Costs - 20 Year Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix E2

BEGIN CUI/PRIV 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

Change Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  81.456$  74.955$  74.177$  

Base Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  79.555$  73.661$  73.111$  

Difference (Increase to Remaining 22 Members) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  1.901$    1.294$    1.066$    

Change Case Energy Requirement (Remaining 22 Members) (MWh) -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    7,431       7,524       7,573       

Stranded Costs Related to Tipmont's Departure -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  14,127$  9,736$    8,073$    

END CUI/PRIV
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Wabash Valley Power Association

Calculation of Stranded Costs - 20 Year Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix E2

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Change Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

Base Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

Difference (Increase to Remaining 22 Members)

Change Case Energy Requirement (Remaining 22 Members) (MWh)

Stranded Costs Related to Tipmont's Departure

END CUI/PRIV

2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

72.135$  73.001$  73.945$  74.997$  76.136$  77.054$  77.904$  79.485$  80.827$  82.682$  

71.337$  72.241$  73.215$  74.297$  75.464$  76.416$  77.313$  78.880$  80.228$  82.057$  

0.798$    0.760$    0.730$    0.700$    0.672$    0.638$    0.591$    0.605$    0.599$    0.625$    

7,644       7,723       7,823       7,882       7,963       8,044       8,127       8,211       8,295       8,381       

6,100$    5,869$    5,711$    5,518$    5,351$    5,132$    4,803$    4,967$    4,969$    5,238$    
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Wabash Valley Power Association

Calculation of Stranded Costs - 20 Year Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix E2

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Change Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

Base Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

Difference (Increase to Remaining 22 Members)

Change Case Energy Requirement (Remaining 22 Members) (MWh)

Stranded Costs Related to Tipmont's Departure

END CUI/PRIV

2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 Total

84.382$  85.549$  87.130$  88.863$  91.139$  92.347$  94.979$  81.518$    

83.676$  84.858$  86.431$  88.139$  90.353$  91.566$  94.100$  80.713$    

0.706$    0.691$    0.699$    0.724$    0.786$    0.781$    0.879$    0.805$      

8,468       8,556       8,645       8,736       8,827       8,920       9,014       163,788    

5,978$    5,912$    6,043$    6,325$    6,938$    6,967$    7,923$    131,681$  
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Wabash Valley Power Association
Base Case - 30 Year Stranded Cost Analysis

($ in thousands)

Appendix F

BEGIN CUI/PRIV 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Energy Requirement (GWh) 7,350         7,381         7,442         7,538         7,576         7,644         7,729         7,843         7,912         7,982         8,054         

System Demand Requirement (MW) 1,573         1,582         1,596         1,611         1,624         1,639         1,657         1,676         1,696         1,712         1,728         

POWER SUPPLY COSTS

Variable Cost 239,957$  249,277$  228,067$  234,566$  238,587$  219,553$  219,739$  220,760$  216,629$  217,800$  201,324$  

Fixed O&M Cost 137,987    158,915    134,168    150,188    143,827    132,237    127,758    132,086    129,671    132,992    135,603    

Fuel Cost 39,874       41,253       41,380       42,521       44,518       45,273       21,178       21,520       23,503       24,367       25,506       

Market Purchase Cost / (Sales Revenue) (48,443)     (53,965)     (36,577)     (45,442)     (46,279)     (37,538)     (3,598)        101            6,840         9,456         25,003       

Transmission Cost 43,824       44,168       43,431       43,088       51,475       52,551       53,722       54,986       56,378       57,623       58,870       

Net Capacity Cost / (Revenue) (3,003)        (6,598)        (9,478)        (5,854)        (5,899)        (1,804)        5,215         6,021         8,060         8,843         9,750         

Contract Sales Revenue (1,258)        (190)           -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

Total Power Supply Costs 408,938$  432,860$  400,991$  419,067$  426,229$  410,272$  424,014$  435,474$  441,081$  451,081$  456,056$  

FIXED COSTS

Pass Through Administrative Adder (2,388)$     (2,407)$     (2,430)$     (2,455)$     (2,479)$     (2,510)$     (2,540)$     (1,975)$     (1,711)$     (1,744)$     (1,777)$     

Demand Response Credits 3,330         3,390         3,452         3,514         3,577         3,641         3,706         3,773         3,841         3,910         3,980         

Amortization of Deferred Credit (783)           (783)           (783)           (783)           (783)           (783)           (783)           (261)           -             -             -             

Property Tax 5,773         5,877         5,983         6,090         6,200         6,312         6,031         6,094         5,841         5,896         5,918         

Property Insurance 1,682         1,713         1,743         1,775         1,807         1,839         1,833         1,857         1,823         1,846         1,865         

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees 2,367         2,379         2,391         2,403         2,415         2,427         2,439         2,451         2,463         2,475         2,487         

Gas Hedges 515            424            184            -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

Emissions Cost -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

Energy Efficiency 5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         

Departmental A&G and O&M 35,859       38,261       40,523       42,668       44,858       47,096       49,385       51,721       54,107       56,542       59,029       

Depreciation 53,390       55,271       57,056       58,847       60,653       59,785       50,344       52,021       53,648       52,728       52,693       

Amortization 7,586         7,428         7,179         7,179         7,180         7,180         15,929       15,816       15,804       11,850       8,808         

Other Taxes 1,021         1,039         1,058         1,077         1,096         1,116         1,136         1,156         1,177         1,198         1,220         

Interest Expense - Long-term Debt 39,531       38,349       37,016       35,700       34,560       33,520       32,534       31,829       31,618       31,358       31,020       

Interest Income (1,530)        (1,959)        (2,100)        (2,335)        (2,255)        (2,143)        (2,072)        (2,078)        (2,133)        (2,262)        (2,340)        

REC Revenue (2,072)        (2,179)        (3,152)        (4,204)        (4,268)        (4,345)        (4,424)        (4,516)        (3,590)        (3,472)        (3,367)        

Patronage Capital Income (2,914)        (2,785)        (2,661)        (2,535)        (2,403)        (2,253)        (2,092)        (1,938)        (1,791)        (1,649)        (1,496)        

Margin 26,000       25,000       29,000       25,800       21,000       18,000       24,000       16,200       13,400       22,900       21,100       

Total Fixed Costs 172,868$  174,519$  179,959$  178,241$  176,659$  174,383$  180,926$  177,650$  179,997$  187,075$  184,640$  

Total Costs (Power Supply & Fixed) 581,806$  607,379$  580,950$  597,308$  602,888$  584,655$  604,940$  613,124$  621,078$  638,156$  640,696$  

Average Member Rate ($/MWh) 79.154$    82.291$    78.060$    79.243$    79.584$    76.485$    78.266$    78.178$    78.501$    79.949$    79.555$    

END CUI/PRIV
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Wabash Valley Power Association
Base Case - 30 Year Stranded Cost Analysis

($ in thousands)

Appendix F

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Energy Requirement (GWh)

System Demand Requirement (MW)

POWER SUPPLY COSTS

Variable Cost

Fixed O&M Cost

Fuel Cost

Market Purchase Cost / (Sales Revenue)

Transmission Cost

Net Capacity Cost / (Revenue)

Contract Sales Revenue

Total Power Supply Costs

FIXED COSTS

Pass Through Administrative Adder

Demand Response Credits

Amortization of Deferred Credit

Property Tax

Property Insurance

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees

Gas Hedges

Emissions Cost

Energy Efficiency

Departmental A&G and O&M

Depreciation

Amortization

Other Taxes

Interest Expense - Long-term Debt

Interest Income

REC Revenue

Patronage Capital Income

Margin

Total Fixed Costs

Total Costs (Power Supply & Fixed)

Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

END CUI/PRIV

2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042

8,154         8,208         8,285         8,371         8,480         8,544         8,631         8,719         8,809         8,899         8,991         

1,746         1,763         1,793         1,812         1,831         1,850         1,870         1,890         1,910         1,930         1,951         

161,085$  103,729$  84,522$    85,006$    68,392$    66,517$    63,513$    52,407$    43,513$    36,355$    36,420$    

82,342       62,977       22,090       22,251       22,524       22,802       22,702       22,982       23,268       23,559       23,856       

27,955       28,196       31,023       33,675       30,733       34,589       36,566       32,729       34,563       37,820       38,706       

69,725       137,316    171,327    175,460    205,039    209,118    219,324    244,209    260,198    275,553    284,769    

60,172       61,421       62,744       64,137       65,600       67,130       68,620       70,373       72,174       74,024       75,923       

18,479       22,115       30,035       30,988       31,907       32,922       33,942       35,395       36,963       38,029       38,927       

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

419,758$  415,754$  401,741$  411,517$  424,195$  433,078$  444,667$  458,095$  470,679$  485,340$  498,601$  

(1,810)$     (1,843)$     (1,876)$     (1,911)$     (1,946)$     (1,982)$     (2,017)$     (2,051)$     (2,087)$     (2,123)$     (2,158)$     

4,052         4,125         4,199         4,274         4,351         4,430         4,510         4,591         4,673         4,758         4,843         

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

5,964         6,060         6,111         6,209         6,308         6,302         6,366         6,432         6,499         6,567         6,636         

1,890         1,924         1,950         1,985         2,021         2,037         2,074         2,111         2,149         2,188         2,227         

2,499         2,511         2,524         2,537         2,550         2,563         2,576         2,589         2,602         2,615         2,628         

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         

61,571       64,163       66,811       69,517       72,282       75,105       77,989       80,933       83,944       87,018       90,160       

52,077       52,582       54,239       55,002       55,346       57,050       58,685       56,427       54,218       56,007       57,853       

15               13               (8)                (7)                (7)                (7)                (7)                (6)                (6)                (6)                (5)                

1,242         1,264         1,287         1,310         1,334         1,358         1,382         1,407         1,432         1,458         1,484         

30,839       30,860       31,257       31,470       31,497       31,514       31,596       31,925       32,969       33,960       34,908       

(2,255)        (2,284)        (2,440)        (2,495)        (2,421)        (2,346)        (2,342)        (2,389)        (2,485)        (2,540)        (2,574)        

(3,372)        (3,374)        (3,324)        (3,372)        (3,439)        (3,230)        (3,192)        (2,941)        (2,812)        (2,566)        (2,612)        

(1,341)        (1,127)        (932)           (819)           (699)           (574)           (446)           (320)           (241)           (198)           (160)           

24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       

180,872$  184,374$  189,297$  193,200$  196,677$  201,719$  206,674$  208,207$  210,355$  216,637$  222,730$  

600,630$  600,128$  591,038$  604,717$  620,872$  634,797$  651,341$  666,302$  681,034$  701,977$  721,331$  

73.661$    73.111$    71.337$    72.241$    73.215$    74.297$    75.464$    76.416$    77.313$    78.880$    80.228$    
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EXHIBIT B



Wabash Valley Power Association
Base Case - 30 Year Stranded Cost Analysis

($ in thousands)

Appendix F

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Energy Requirement (GWh)

System Demand Requirement (MW)

POWER SUPPLY COSTS

Variable Cost

Fixed O&M Cost

Fuel Cost

Market Purchase Cost / (Sales Revenue)

Transmission Cost

Net Capacity Cost / (Revenue)

Contract Sales Revenue

Total Power Supply Costs

FIXED COSTS

Pass Through Administrative Adder

Demand Response Credits

Amortization of Deferred Credit

Property Tax

Property Insurance

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees

Gas Hedges

Emissions Cost

Energy Efficiency

Departmental A&G and O&M

Depreciation

Amortization

Other Taxes

Interest Expense - Long-term Debt

Interest Income

REC Revenue

Patronage Capital Income

Margin

Total Fixed Costs

Total Costs (Power Supply & Fixed)

Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

END CUI/PRIV

2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 Total

9,084         9,178         9,273         9,369         9,467         9,566         9,666         9,768         253,914          

1,972         1,993         2,015         2,036         2,058         2,081         2,103         2,126         

35,923$    33,912$    34,470$    34,604$    29,327$    18,610$    18,579$    11,381$    3,504,524$     

24,157       17,367       17,679       17,997       18,321       18,651       18,987       19,329       2,019,273       

34,465       23,366       28,031       25,751       22,116       25,965       27,022       26,276       950,440          

304,502    337,998    342,691    357,883    381,381    404,375    415,412    441,133    5,006,971       

77,874       79,877       81,934       84,047       86,216       88,444       90,732       93,119       1,984,677       

39,839       44,135       44,963       45,894       46,862       51,397       53,139       58,479       739,663          

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             (1,448)             

516,760$  536,655$  549,768$  566,176$  584,223$  607,442$  623,871$  649,717$  14,204,100$  

(2,194)$     (2,230)$     (2,266)$     (2,310)$     (2,354)$     (2,397)$     (2,445)$     (2,489)$     (64,905)$         

4,931         5,019         5,109         5,202         5,295         5,390         5,487         5,586         130,939          

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             (5,742)             

6,652         6,446         6,513         6,581         6,650         6,721         6,793         6,867         188,692          

2,197         1,880         1,914         1,948         1,983         2,019         2,055         2,092         58,427            

2,641         2,654         2,667         2,680         2,693         2,706         2,720         2,734         76,386            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             1,123               

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -                   

5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         165,000          

93,368       96,646       99,996       103,416    106,912    110,482    114,133    117,863    2,192,358       

59,637       58,636       60,008       61,958       63,944       65,966       65,553       67,285       1,718,909       

(5)                (4)                (4)                (3)                (3)                (9)                (12)             (12)             111,856          

1,511         1,538         1,566         1,594         1,623         1,652         1,682         1,712         40,130            

35,770       36,639       37,578       38,626       39,692       40,763       41,853       42,994       1,043,745       

(2,590)        (2,609)        (2,647)        (2,737)        (2,866)        (2,994)        (3,126)        (3,257)        (72,601)           

(2,660)        (2,714)        (2,756)        (2,806)        (2,857)        (2,915)        (2,961)        (1,449)        (94,941)           

(122)           (84)             (45)             (8)                (2)                -             -             -             (31,635)           

24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       24,000       698,400          

228,636$  231,317$  237,133$  243,642$  250,210$  256,884$  261,232$  269,427$  6,156,141$    

745,396$  767,972$  786,901$  809,818$  834,433$  864,326$  885,103$  919,144$  20,360,241$  

82.057$    83.676$    84.858$    86.431$    88.139$    90.353$    91.566$    94.100$    80.186$          
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EXHIBIT B



Wabash Valley Power Association

Change Case - 30 Year Stranded Cost Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix F1

BEGIN CUI/PRIV 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Energy Requirement (GWh) 6,789         6,815         6,871         6,959         6,993         7,056         7,134         7,238         7,301         7,366         7,431         

System Demand Requirement (MW) 1,443         1,451         1,463         1,477         1,489         1,502         1,519         1,536         1,554         1,569         1,584         

POWER SUPPLY COSTS

Variable Cost 239,957$  249,277$  228,067$  234,566$  238,587$  219,553$  219,739$  220,760$  216,630$  217,800$  201,324$  

Fixed O&M Cost 137,987    158,915    134,168    150,188    143,827    132,237    127,758    132,086    129,671    132,992    135,603    

Fuel Cost 39,874       41,252       41,379       42,521       44,518       45,274       21,178       21,520       23,503       24,367       25,506       

Market Purchase Cost / (Sales Revenue) (64,835)     (70,714)     (53,202)     (62,342)     (63,272)     (55,250)     (22,143)     (19,137)     (13,077)     (11,305)     3,398         

Transmission Cost 40,006       40,274       39,459       38,988       47,335       48,338       49,434       50,618       51,932       53,101       54,268       

Net Capacity Cost / (Revenue) (5,085)        (9,557)        (13,205)     (10,194)     (10,926)     (7,744)        (801)           (82)             1,898         2,615         3,457         

Contract Sales Revenue (1,258)        (190)           -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

Total Power Supply Costs 386,646$  409,257$  376,666$  393,727$  400,069$  382,408$  395,165$  405,765$  410,557$  419,570$  423,556$  

FIXED COSTS

Pass Through Administrative Adder (2,388)$     (2,407)$     (2,430)$     (2,455)$     (2,479)$     (2,510)$     (2,540)$     (1,975)$     (1,711)$     (1,744)$     (1,777)$     

Demand Response Credits 3,247         3,306         3,366         3,426         3,487         3,550         3,614         3,679         3,745         3,813         3,881         

Amortization of Deferred Credit (783)           (783)           (783)           (783)           (783)           (783)           (783)           (261)           -             -             -             

Property Tax 5,740         5,843         5,949         6,056         6,165         6,276         5,994         6,056         5,803         5,858         5,878         

Property Insurance 1,676         1,706         1,737         1,768         1,800         1,832         1,826         1,850         1,815         1,839         1,858         

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees 2,367         2,379         2,391         2,403         2,415         2,427         2,439         2,451         2,463         2,475         2,296         

Gas Hedges 515            424            184            -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

Emissions Cost -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

Energy Efficiency 5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,500         5,076         

Departmental A&G and O&M 35,805       38,153       40,415       42,560       44,750       46,988       49,277       51,613       53,999       56,434       58,700       

Depreciation 53,255       55,000       56,785       58,576       60,382       59,043       50,209       51,886       53,513       52,593       52,506       

Amortization 7,586         7,428         7,179         7,179         7,180         7,180         15,929       15,816       15,804       11,850       8,808         

Other Taxes 1,021         1,039         1,058         1,077         1,096         1,116         1,136         1,156         1,177         1,198         1,220         

Interest Expense - Long-term Debt 39,531       38,349       37,016       35,700       34,560       33,520       32,534       31,829       31,618       31,358       30,958       

Interest Income (1,528)        (1,952)        (2,087)        (2,314)        (2,227)        (2,101)        (2,019)        (2,014)        (2,053)        (2,172)        (2,250)        

REC Revenue (2,072)        (2,179)        (3,152)        (4,204)        (4,268)        (4,345)        (4,424)        (4,516)        (3,590)        (3,472)        (3,367)        

Patronage Capital Income (2,914)        (2,785)        (2,661)        (2,535)        (2,403)        (2,253)        (2,092)        (1,938)        (1,791)        (1,649)        (1,496)        

Margin 26,000       25,000       29,000       25,800       21,000       18,000       24,000       15,600       12,800       22,300       19,475       

Total Fixed Costs 172,558$  174,021$  179,467$  177,754$  176,176$  173,439$  180,600$  176,732$  179,091$  186,181$  181,767$  

Total Costs (Power Supply & Fixed) 559,204$  583,278$  556,133$  571,481$  576,245$  555,847$  575,765$  582,497$  589,648$  605,751$  605,323$  

Average Member Rate ($/MWh) 82.374$    85.586$    80.939$    82.124$    82.403$    78.781$    80.710$    80.476$    80.760$    82.240$    81.456$    

END CUI/PRIV
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Wabash Valley Power Association

Change Case - 30 Year Stranded Cost Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix F1

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Energy Requirement (GWh)

System Demand Requirement (MW)

POWER SUPPLY COSTS

Variable Cost

Fixed O&M Cost

Fuel Cost

Market Purchase Cost / (Sales Revenue)

Transmission Cost

Net Capacity Cost / (Revenue)

Contract Sales Revenue

Total Power Supply Costs

FIXED COSTS

Pass Through Administrative Adder

Demand Response Credits

Amortization of Deferred Credit

Property Tax

Property Insurance

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees

Gas Hedges

Emissions Cost

Energy Efficiency

Departmental A&G and O&M

Depreciation

Amortization

Other Taxes

Interest Expense - Long-term Debt

Interest Income

REC Revenue

Patronage Capital Income

Margin

Total Fixed Costs

Total Costs (Power Supply & Fixed)

Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

END CUI/PRIV

2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042

7,524         7,573         7,644         7,723         7,823         7,882         7,963         8,044         8,127         8,211         8,295         

1,600         1,616         1,643         1,661         1,678         1,696         1,714         1,733         1,751         1,770         1,788         

161,085$  103,729$  84,522$    85,006$    68,392$    66,517$    63,513$    52,407$    43,513$    36,355$    36,420$    

82,342       62,977       22,090       22,251       22,524       22,802       22,701       22,982       23,268       23,559       23,856       

27,954       28,196       31,023       33,675       30,733       34,590       36,566       32,729       34,563       37,820       38,706       

47,555       114,000    147,262    150,651    179,393    182,726    192,054    216,168    231,276    245,756    254,091    

55,487       56,657       57,897       59,204       60,576       62,021       63,423       65,069       66,759       68,494       70,276       

12,102       15,690       23,539       24,422       25,253       26,215       27,165       28,547       30,020       31,035       31,853       

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

386,525$  381,249$  366,333$  375,209$  386,871$  394,871$  405,422$  417,902$  429,399$  443,019$  455,202$  

(1,810)$     (1,843)$     (1,876)$     (1,911)$     (1,946)$     (1,982)$     (2,017)$     (2,051)$     (2,087)$     (2,123)$     (2,158)$     

3,951         4,022         4,094         4,168         4,243         4,319         4,397         4,476         4,557         4,639         4,722         

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

5,924         6,019         6,069         6,166         6,265         6,258         6,322         6,386         6,452         6,520         6,588         

1,882         1,916         1,942         1,977         2,012         2,028         2,065         2,102         2,140         2,178         2,217         

2,307         2,318         2,330         2,339         2,351         2,363         2,375         2,387         2,402         2,414         2,426         

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

5,076         5,076         5,076         5,071         5,071         5,071         5,071         5,071         5,076         5,076         5,076         

61,127       63,602       66,130       68,714       71,354       74,049       76,804       79,615       82,493       85,431       88,436       

51,786       52,184       53,733       54,385       54,616       56,204       57,721       55,343       53,014       54,680       56,401       

15               13               (8)                (7)                (7)                (7)                (7)                (6)                (6)                (6)                (5)                

1,242         1,264         1,287         1,310         1,334         1,358         1,382         1,407         1,432         1,458         1,484         

30,635       30,496       30,741       30,809       30,700       30,574       30,504       30,685       31,586       32,440       33,253       

(2,167)        (2,193)        (2,352)        (2,414)        (2,352)        (2,287)        (2,284)        (2,336)        (2,439)        (2,502)        (2,544)        

(3,372)        (3,374)        (3,324)        (3,372)        (3,439)        (3,230)        (3,192)        (2,941)        (2,812)        (2,566)        (2,612)        

(1,341)        (1,127)        (932)           (819)           (699)           (574)           (446)           (320)           (241)           (198)           (160)           

22,152       22,152       22,152       22,128       22,128       22,128       22,128       22,128       22,152       22,152       22,152       

177,407$  180,525$  185,062$  188,544$  191,630$  196,272$  200,823$  201,947$  203,719$  209,593$  215,276$  

563,932$  561,774$  551,395$  563,753$  578,501$  591,143$  606,245$  619,849$  633,118$  652,612$  670,478$  

74.955$    74.177$    72.135$    73.001$    73.945$    74.997$    76.136$    77.054$    77.904$    79.485$    80.827$    
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Wabash Valley Power Association

Change Case - 30 Year Stranded Cost Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix F1

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Energy Requirement (GWh)

System Demand Requirement (MW)

POWER SUPPLY COSTS

Variable Cost

Fixed O&M Cost

Fuel Cost

Market Purchase Cost / (Sales Revenue)

Transmission Cost

Net Capacity Cost / (Revenue)

Contract Sales Revenue

Total Power Supply Costs

FIXED COSTS

Pass Through Administrative Adder

Demand Response Credits

Amortization of Deferred Credit

Property Tax

Property Insurance

Portfolio Management/Scheduling Fees

Gas Hedges

Emissions Cost

Energy Efficiency

Departmental A&G and O&M

Depreciation

Amortization

Other Taxes

Interest Expense - Long-term Debt

Interest Income

REC Revenue

Patronage Capital Income

Margin

Total Fixed Costs

Total Costs (Power Supply & Fixed)

Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

END CUI/PRIV

2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 Total

8,381         8,468         8,556         8,645         8,736         8,827         8,920         9,014         234,309          

1,808         1,827         1,847         1,867         1,887         1,908         1,929         1,950         

35,923$    33,912$    34,470$    34,604$    29,327$    18,609$    18,579$    11,381$    3,504,524$     

24,157       17,366       17,679       17,997       18,321       18,651       18,987       19,329       2,019,271       

34,466       23,367       28,031       25,752       22,116       25,965       27,022       26,276       950,442          

272,857    305,993    309,789    323,995    346,532    368,531    378,642    403,404    4,238,796       

72,107       73,988       75,920       77,904       79,943       82,037       84,189       86,436       1,832,140       

32,695       36,895       37,664       38,520       39,413       43,847       45,534       50,790       551,575          

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             (1,448)             

472,205$  491,521$  503,553$  518,772$  535,652$  557,640$  572,953$  597,616$  13,095,300$  

(2,194)$     (2,230)$     (2,266)$     (2,310)$     (2,354)$     (2,397)$     (2,445)$     (2,489)$     (64,905)$         

4,808         4,894         4,982         5,072         5,163         5,256         5,350         5,447         127,674          

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             (5,742)             

6,603         6,396         6,462         6,529         6,598         6,668         6,739         6,811         187,393          

2,187         1,870         1,904         1,938         1,973         2,008         2,044         2,081         58,171            

2,438         2,450         2,462         2,474         2,486         2,498         2,511         2,523         72,360            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             1,123               

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -                   

5,076         5,076         5,076         5,076         5,076         5,076         5,076         5,076         156,495          

91,504       94,639       97,844       101,117    104,462    107,879    111,374    114,945    2,160,213       

58,058       56,928       58,168       59,985       61,834       63,717       63,163       64,751       1,690,418       

(5)                (4)                (4)                (3)                (3)                (9)                (12)             (12)             111,856          

1,511         1,538         1,566         1,594         1,623         1,652         1,682         1,712         40,130            

33,982       34,714       35,513       36,425       37,360       38,303       39,268       40,287       1,015,248       

(2,570)        (2,597)        (2,640)        (2,736)        (2,875)        (3,014)        (3,157)        (3,301)        (71,477)           

(2,660)        (2,714)        (2,756)        (2,806)        (2,857)        (2,915)        (2,961)        (1,449)        (94,941)           

(122)           (84)             (45)             (8)                (2)                -             -             -             (31,635)           

22,152       22,152       22,152       22,152       22,152       22,152       22,152       22,152       659,743          

220,768$  223,028$  228,418$  234,499$  240,636$  246,874$  250,784$  258,534$  6,012,125$    

692,973$  714,549$  731,971$  753,271$  776,288$  804,514$  823,737$  856,150$  19,107,425$  

82.682$    84.382$    85.549$    87.130$    88.863$    91.139$    92.347$    94.979$    81.548$          
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EXHIBIT B



Wabash Valley Power Association

Calculation of Stranded Costs - 30 Year Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix F2

BEGIN CUI/PRIV 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Change Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh) 82.374$  85.586$  80.939$  82.124$  82.403$  78.781$  80.710$  80.476$  80.760$  82.240$  

Base Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh) 79.154$  82.291$  78.060$  79.243$  79.584$  76.485$  78.266$  78.178$  78.501$  79.949$  

Difference (Increase to Remaining 22 Members) 3.220$    3.295$    2.879$    2.881$    2.819$    2.296$    2.444$    2.298$    2.259$    2.291$    

Change Case Energy Requirement (Remaining 22 Members) (MWh) 6,789       6,815       6,871       6,959       6,993       7,056       7,134       7,238       7,301       7,366       

Stranded Costs Related to Tipmont's Departure 21,859$  22,456$  19,782$  20,048$  19,713$  16,200$  17,435$  16,633$  16,494$  16,875$  

END CUI/PRIV
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EXHIBIT B



Wabash Valley Power Association

Calculation of Stranded Costs - 30 Year Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix F2

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Change Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

Base Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

Difference (Increase to Remaining 22 Members)

Change Case Energy Requirement (Remaining 22 Members) (MWh)

Stranded Costs Related to Tipmont's Departure

END CUI/PRIV

2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040

81.456$  74.955$  74.177$  72.135$  73.001$  73.945$  74.997$  76.136$  77.054$  77.904$  

79.555$  73.661$  73.111$  71.337$  72.241$  73.215$  74.297$  75.464$  76.416$  77.313$  

1.901$    1.294$    1.066$    0.798$    0.760$    0.730$    0.700$    0.672$    0.638$    0.591$    

7,431       7,524       7,573       7,644       7,723       7,823       7,882       7,963       8,044       8,127       

14,127$  9,736$    8,073$    6,100$    5,869$    5,711$    5,518$    5,351$    5,132$    4,803$    
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EXHIBIT B



Wabash Valley Power Association

Calculation of Stranded Costs - 30 Year Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix F2

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Change Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

Base Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

Difference (Increase to Remaining 22 Members)

Change Case Energy Requirement (Remaining 22 Members) (MWh)

Stranded Costs Related to Tipmont's Departure

END CUI/PRIV

2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050

79.485$  80.827$  82.682$  84.382$  85.549$  87.130$  88.863$  91.139$  92.347$  94.979$  

78.880$  80.228$  82.057$  83.676$  84.858$  86.431$  88.139$  90.353$  91.566$  94.100$  

0.605$    0.599$    0.625$    0.706$    0.691$    0.699$    0.724$    0.786$    0.781$    0.879$    

8,211       8,295       8,381       8,468       8,556       8,645       8,736       8,827       8,920       9,014       

4,967$    4,969$    5,238$    5,978$    5,912$    6,043$    6,325$    6,938$    6,967$    7,923$    
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Wabash Valley Power Association

Calculation of Stranded Costs - 30 Year Analysis
($ in thousands)

Appendix F2

BEGIN CUI/PRIV

Change Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

Base Case - Average Member Rate ($/MWh)

Difference (Increase to Remaining 22 Members)

Change Case Energy Requirement (Remaining 22 Members) (MWh)

Stranded Costs Related to Tipmont's Departure

END CUI/PRIV

Total

81.548$    

80.186$    

1.362$      

234,309    

319,175$  
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